IN— T w g
PARTS BOOK

2 K%t - 3AETTEIRERBER X > >
TWIN NEEDLE/THREE NEEDLE FEED OF THE ARM DOUBLE CHAIN STITCHER

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

MADE IN JAPAN

F 7 a L ¥E / Optional devices

MADE IN JAPAN

%72 3 L& / Optional devices

Downloaded.from www.Manualslib.com_manuals search engine

— 1. &%)/ Light materials

—— 2. ¥~ EH / Light — medium materials

3. $E4 / Medium materials

— 4. ). 7— 51+ / Light materials with puller

[ 5. E%) / Heavy materials

— 7. #WE¥ (7= L) . Extraheavy materials (denim)

— C. B¥. 7— 35t/ Heavy materials with puller

— D. 18E# (7= L) 7'— 51} / Extra heavy materials
(denim) with puller



http://www.manualslib.com/

IN=U Ty 7 ZHRAICELT

1. ZOFKIE. 1996ENRADTF— 2 ICETVWTHERENEHDTT,
2. BRI FEL VICHEERES N3 BEI’TH ) F T,
3. MBI THRIET AWM. [T BRTRLTBY ET, U
4. BRERO — FHIA X & & - TV BFAIE. HFRISBR—BR(5~59N— V)T HHR
NTF &Y, e «
= /4
ALEREEFR .. 1 H. 7 —2%&R% (A -C,-D)...... 25
B. LEABHR ... .. i i 1 ). TEEHR ... .29
C.¥HEEEAR ... 3 K.JL—IS—FB8& ... .. . .. 31
D1. ¥ T #ERER (9270) .......... ... 3 L1. ERBBR (9270) ... ..., ... 33
D2. T #RIR (9280) ...vovennn... 5 L2. BB BER (9280) ........... 37
E.7—UBMR ..o 7 M1. THREBIEEH9270) ........... 41
FORUBR ... ool 9 M2. TREVEFR(9280) ........... 45
G1. 7 — JB% 21 HESEE ... PR 49
; (9270 X &> & —K). ..ot 1 22 (TRB&EBEFE .. 51
G2 7-URfR » HAERIERSR—5% (9270) ........ 55
(9270-A) ..o e B FEAERIER TS5 (9280) ........ 57
G3.7—2Emk * 7 a L ERE (9280) .. .. .. 60
(92802 &2 >4 —F)........... 15 i = o 10
Ga. 4 — SRR =EE7NIV o 61
A (9280-5,-7 2781 . .. ... .. ... 17 B & o, .62
G5. 7 — VR
(9280-73A%t) . ..o vt 19
G6. 7' — JHE%k
(9280-C,-D2A&Et) ............ 21
G7. 75 —E%R
(9280-C37&Et). ..ot .. 23
-

Downloaded fromiwww.Manualinb.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in December 1996
2. Parts are subject to changes in design wﬂ:hout prior notice. o
3. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line L::E
4. If the symbol 3 is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the’ DlFFRENT PARTS
LIST on page 55 ~59.
CONTENTS
A. I\Ilachme body ..... e seewwsee 1T Lower shaft mechanism ...l il 0 29
" B. Uppershaﬁ mechamsm e 1 K. Loopermechanism ............00.0 ... 31
| C. Needle bar meqhemsm e e -3 L1. Upperthreading mechanism (9270) ;... . 33
;_D1 . ?reeser bar me‘cvha’hisvr,n (9?70) EP -3 . L2. Upper threading mechanism(9280)- ....: 37
b2, Presser bar mechahism (9280) ......... 5 M1. Lower threading mechanism (9270) .... 1
' E. Pulley mechanism P TR v 7 - M2. Lower threading mechanism(9280) .... 45
F‘. Fee‘d meehanism .......... e -9 Z1. Accessories ............iinee..se... 49
| G1. Gauge parts (9270 Standard) ......... 11 72. Accessories ............. AU 51
v“GZ - Gauge parts (9270-A) ... .. ceeeese 1300 DIFFRENT PARTS LIST (9270) ~........... 55
- G3. Gauge parts (9280 Standard) ...... “.. 15 DIFFRENT PARTS LIST (9280) Ceiiiiiee.. 57
G4 . Gauge parts _(9280-5,,-7 Twin needle) .. 17 OPTION PARTS LIST (9280) L o
G5. ’G.auge perts‘ (9280-7 Three needle). .. .. 19 Warninglabels ....................... 61
. .G6 . Gauge perts (9280-C, -D Twin needle) .. 21 13T =3 S 62
G7 . Gauge parts (9280-C Three needle) c... 23 ‘
H . Puller device mechanism (-A, -C,-D) ... 25
-ii-

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from

www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

A . E{&BSf% / Machine body

g

~
~

B (7
> "3

_ /\/@’——* 3
0 Qe 2

: |
\//
N

B . kB8R / Upper shaft mechanism

118-927-050

118-927-109

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from wj

A . E15B#% / Machine body

ww.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

REF.NO. CODE__[QTY Er A1 NAME OF PARTS RV
2 105337001 | 2|vvyarys CUSHION ASSY
3 105146001 | 2| % % U635 SCREW, SM6.35
4 0B0622502 | 2|+viEv62x25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M6.2X25
5 105341051 | © 2|#wsvoas |BASECUSHION
12 150697001 | 1|4 fA®Y kv K OIL GAUGE WINDOW
113 104449009 | 1|dat>155 " RUBBERCAP, 15.5
oo 118-927-050
' B. E#hEI{R / Upper shaft mechanism SCRENER LR
"REF.NO. CODE _[QTY Er A1 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $40314001 | 1|wovs UPPER SHAFT o
2 076302850 | 1|24 463022z BALL BEARING, 630227
3 072630260 | 2|~7u > F6302vv BALL BEARING, 6302VV
4 048420242 | 1|rx77+avca RETAINING RING, C42
5 $40315051 | 1|x7usrsza~—4 " | BEARING SPACER
6 $40316051 | 1|~x7us sty - BEARING PRESSER
7 062711012 | 3|+ ~=476.32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
8 | 540318051 | 1|97 sn5— UPPER SHAFT COLLAR
9 540317001 | 1|vxxves2 SCREW, SM9.52 :
10 $40812001 | 1|r1na>v4 3 OIL TANK ASSY
10-1 540383001 | 1|+1wa>y OIL TANK
10-2 104547001 | 1|zvamsrcxr OIL GAUGE WINDOW
10-3 081014670 | 1|ov > spwia ORING, PW14
10-4 151074009 | 1|zvuawsr<174 ‘|oIL GAUGE cOVER
10-5 100257010 | 4[> % U357 SCREW, SM3.57
10-6 111193001 | 1| 1Ao7 7% OIL FEEDING PIPE CAP
10-7 105071001 | 1| 1nas o5y OIL TANK PACKING
10-8 111194001 | 1|ou>v ORING
118-927-109
2


http://www.manualslib.com/

C . £14#5B84% / Needle bar mechanism

15 ]

< 9270-1, -2 >

< 9270-3 >

< 9280 >

D1 . #IT#EE8{% (9270) / Presser bar mechanism (9270)

118-927-118

3

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

118-927-210



http://www.manualslib.com/

C . $145RE81% / Needle bar mechanism

Downloaded from VM‘ .Manualslib.com manuals search engine

REF.NO. . CODE - |q1v| EL XA NAME OF PARTS . RIVI
1 $S40268001 NINVE IS DY s THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
111 142274009 1|d6tra2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
1-2 140004001 1> x %9357 SCREW, SIVI3 57
2 107153001 1NHx - WASHER
3 102630001 | - 1{AUKITLF1HYaAT NEEDLEBARGUIDESLIDE BLOCK
4 145688000 |~ 1|nu&y 7L+ 1 NEEDLE BARGUIDE =~ .
5 062670612 | 2|3 ~=2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3. 57-4oxs
6 113605051 GVE ] NEEDLEBAR.
7 S18874001 | 1|/ UHY A &IU NEEDLE BARBUSH, U
8 111024101 | 1|\ UKH A2LD |NEEDLEBARBUSH,D = i =
10 014771022 2|7+ b X E V6357 K 3 - |SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SMI6. 35
13 111863001 HYVE LD, _|NEEDLE BARCORK S
14 140890009 r1nys OIL CAP
15 151927001 1195yF7T0 bk CLUTCH FELT
16 109993001 1 b2 WICK NIPPER ‘
o <9270-1, 2E> <FOR 9270-1 & -2> :
9-1 540271051 | 1|7 Ero529m THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, M
11-1 100251001 3|k x%9635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
_ - | <9270-38m> <FOR 9270-3>
9-2 S40272051 |  1|F>E>¥ 5> MH THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, MH
114 100251001 | 3|k # %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
<9280/ > <FOR 9280> R
9-3 540273051 | " 1|3>E>o5>4H THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, H
11-2 100251001 | 1|+ #3635 SET SCREW, S\M16.35 .
12 123006001 2| F A% U635 £ 3 .| SET SCREW, (CP) S\V16.35
c 118-927-118
' D1. ¥ I#ERAR (9270) / Presser bar mechanism (9270)
REF.NO. CODE  |qQTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM|
2 $40299001 1Ay TFayveyzy ADJUST SCREW
4 540798050 14T HEY 4% PRESSER BAR CLAMP
5 014760622 1|7+ k 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 -
6 540298051 1|+ 4Tz SPRING
7 105103001 144 zE974 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
18 105104001 1|42 %595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
9 105105009 1747 KNEE LIFTER LEVER
(1o 102921002 114> %5794 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94
1 105106001 1e¥7HavUnz TWIST SPRING
12 105333001 1174 UAY 3 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CHAIN ASSY
14 $40301001 IEPEENVED PACKING
16 $40279001 Husarqa FRONT LID o
17 062680512 2|+~ z1437-80x5 SCREW, PAN SMV4. 37-4oxs
19 117934009 1|3 46€2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
20 159150009 1|ga+>205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
21 159150009 1|3 6t2205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
<-1;-2,-3@> <FOR -1, -2 & -3>
1-1 $06259001 HESEE L PRESSER BAR
3-1 111025001 HESEE LR TN PRESSER BAR BUSH, D
13 540300001 12212 FACE PLATE
15 062681012 3|+ ~2437-20x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
<-AE> <FOR -A>
1-2 506261001 HERET 3 PRESSER BAR
3-2 150665001 HERFE LEFE I PRESSER BAR BUSH, D
118-927-210
4


http://www.manualslib.com/

D2 . # T#EBS1% (9280) / Presser bar mechanism (9280)

A7 a8/ OPTION PARTS

|

<-C,-D>

5

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

118-927-210



http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

D2 . #R T #:E8{% (9280) / Presser bar mechanism (9280)
REF.NO. CODE |qQTY Eo AL NAME OF PARTS RV
2 105091001 1A TR 20 PRESSER BARBUSH, U
4 S$40798050 RE R PRESSER BAR CLAMP
5 014760622 | 1|7# k23595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
|6 105094009 RES = PATS PRESSER PLATE SPRING
7 105095001 A4z ranzEY PIN
8 105096009 | 1|## %1555 3 PLATE SPRING ASSY
9 105100001 1At R1E2NR P AFHR WASHER
10 148006001 1AV TFantyry ADJUST SCREW
11 021710212 1|#+v 22476 NUT, 25M4.76
12 148007051 1{F3v+Y have WING NUT, SM4.76
13 105103001 1Ay TRI7H PRESSER BAR LIFTER
14 105104001 - 114> % U595 SHOULDER SCREW, SIM5.95
15 105105009 1e¥74 70 KNEE LIFTER LEVER
16 102921002 1422794 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94
17 105106001 e TPHFRIUNZR TWIST SPRING v
18 105333001 A RY -V PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CHAIN ASSY
20 $40301001 B & AL E S PACKING :
22 S40279001 1voxr 14 FRONT LID
23 062680512 2|F~11437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
25 117934009 A|FLatk2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
26 159150009 | . 1|F4+€>205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
27 . 071063550 Tawxama BEARING BALL, 1/4
28 159150009 | 1|Fa+>205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
: <5, -7TH> <FOR -5 & -7>
1-3 $06260001 LR E PRESSER BAR
|32 147865001 | 1|+ z#52x2uD PRESSER BAR BUSH, D
19 540300001 1MxAar14 FACE PLATE
21 062681012 3|3 ~N2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN S\M4.37-40X10
<-C,-DA> <FOR -C, -D>
1-2 506261001 1A THRY PRESSER BAR
3-3 150665001 1AV TR ARILD PRESSER BARBUSH, D
, "ATUa L BE" " OPTION PARTS ”
111 506259001 IRE % ) PRESSER BAR
131 111025001 1|FH TR A2ILD PRESSER BARBUSH, D
|
118-928-210
6


http://www.manualslib.com/

E. Z7—VUE8#% / Pulley mechanism

- |< 9270, 9280 EAA >

< 9280 &iliA >

< 9270-1, -2, -3
9280-5, -7 >

< 9270-A 9280-C, -D >

7

Downloaded from WWW.ManuaIinb.com manuals search engine

118-927-120



http://www.manualslib.com/

E. 77— ) B§% / Pulley mechanism

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

REF.NO. CODE |qTy B XA NAME OF PARTS RIVI|
2 014781032 2|7+ % K 2 635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
4 014770622 2|7+ p 2 V635U KR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
5 540818001 1va~ronw TIMING BELT WHEEL ASSY, LOWER
6 014770622 27F h A2 V6357 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M6.35
7 540819000 11329~ TIMING BELT
8 540258001 1|~k HIR - BELT COVER
9 062711612 6| ~NT1476-32X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X16
10 540259001 1|~ rpn—-74 BELT COVER PLATE
1 116577051 1Nnvvo74 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT COVER
12 105141001 A VA EVILESY PACKING
13 062710812 2|+ ~0476-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
14 540796001 1NF=—Unn—54 PULLEY COVER BASE
15 105144001 2|# b k11,11 BOLT, SM11.11
16 142627001 219 #% WASHER
17 '540261001 1F=UBn-A PULLEY COVER, A
18 540262001 HF—Unnr—8 PULLEY COVER, B
19 062680712 3| ~N3437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
20 .1 155558001 4|4 %3635 STUD SCREW, SM6.35
21 $40797000 8|7—UnN=y—} PULLEY COVER SHEET
<9270F, 9280 ER A > <FOR 9270 & 9280 Japan>
1-1 $40280001 1|7~ Umy 2 PULLEY ASSY, M
<9280 FI> <FOR 9280 EXPORT>
1-2 540281001 1|7=UHs 2 PULLEY ASSY, H
<9270-1, -2, -3, 9280-5, -78> | <FOR 9270-1, -2, 3, 9280-5 & -7>
3-1 540265001 TN RILTY S ‘ TIMING BELT WHEEL ASSY, UPPER
<9270-A, 9289-C, -DE > <FOR 9270-A, 9280-C & -D>
3-2 541312001 P LR BB 2 PULLER TIMING BELT WH. ASSY, U
22 150659001 121325 7-1UBY 3 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, B
23 014760622 2|7F F X2 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
24 150661001 WF=58132 9~ bA PULLER TIMING BELT, A
25 540264001 1N F=5~ rHs= PULLEY BELT COVER
26 062680812 2|+~ z1437-40%8 SCREW, PAN S\M4.37-40X8
118-927-120
8


http://www.manualslib.com/

F . 2% UB8{% / Feed mechanism

;’“;g{;ﬁ; 1_1' 5—— —' 1'-'171\}

1 -14{ B |
Ve
R
} <®L®ﬁg—1-z 5 }
/@ 1-2-3 JI

118-927-202


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from wiww.Manualslib.com manuals search engine
www.Manualsiio.com

F. 3% BE{% / Feed mechanism
REF.NO. CODE |QTY Ev o NAME OF PARTS RM]
: <9270-18> <FOR 9270-1>
1-1 $40274001 | 1|Aryruroim ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, M
1-1-1-1 047301242 | 2|zx7vssErAws PIN, SPRING AW3 ‘
1-1-2-1 047301242 | 1|zx7v>sEraws PIN, SPRING AW3
1-1-3 $38309001 | 1|5FTv rxrvis RACHTER STOPPER
1-1-4 $39585001 | 1|S5FTvrrxzvunz TWIST SPRING
1-1-5 539586001 | 1|tz k223 SCREW, M3
<9270-2, -3F> <FOR 9270-2 & -3>
1-2 S40274002 1Ay 23im ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, M
1-2-1-1 047301242 | 2|z7v>sEraws PIN, SPRING AW3
1-2-2-1 047301242 1AV 5E>AWS PIN, SPRING AW3
1-2-3 $38309001 1SFTYrRA YIS RACHTER STOPPER
1-2-4 539585001 1SFTYRMPXAZTYUNZK TWIST SPRING
1-2-5 S$39586001 | - 1{/8%2 b AZ Y3 SCREW, M3
<9280/ > <FOR 9280>
1-3 $40291001 | 1|Ar vy sy ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, H
1-3-1-1 047301242 | 2|z7vussEeraws PIN, SPRING AW3
1-3-2-1 047301242 | 1|zx7u>sEraws PIN, SPRING AW3
1-3-3 $38309001 | 1|5FTv rzpwie RACHTER STOPPER
1-3-4 $39585001 | 1|SFI v rxxvUiR% TWIST SPRING
1-3-5 $39586001 | 1|/tzh 223 SCREW, M3
_ <9270/> <FOR 9270>
a1 183949001 | 1|arsrusavvam ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW, M
4-1-1 014770622 | 2|7+ x % U635 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
<9280/ > <FOR 9280>
4-2 183950001 | 1|lar v zuvsny ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW, H
{a-2-1 014770622 | 2|7+ rx2vessy ks SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
2 012060632 217+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 540282000 | 1|Aryrurzy~T ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE
5 540285001 | 1|2 ud1nsa<ss FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
s , S40288000 | 1|vawrptsuLiay FEED LIFTING CONNECTING SHAFT
v 540289051 | 1|vam#rtsusy FEEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
8 014760622 7+ P AZT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SIVI5.95
9 $41311051 | 1|t vug1Arso vy FEED BAR ECCENTRIC SHAFT
10 081006070 1lou >~ %pe O RING, P6 )
11 014761030 | 1|7+ 4 # 2 595-28x10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM5.95
12 $40290051 11 7Yoafaes PUSHBUTTON
13 S40800001 RE PRI SPRING
14 081005070 1lou > 4¥ps O.RING, P5 ,
15 025710132 MNesyHxv3av476 WASHER, PLAINS 4.76
16 048040342 1P XTE4 RETAINING RING, E4
118-927-202
10


http://www.manualslib.com/

G1.5—2 Bk (9270 R4 >4 — ) / Gauge parts (9270 Standard) ..+ -

< -2 3/16 EESt

SH LU >
5.3.3—%

=,

[ S ———

< 1/4MHA >

< -3f>

< 3/16, 1/4 MHA >

< -2 3/16 BEHZR> -

< 1/8,5/32 >

< BEHERA>

118-927-231

11

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

G1. 4 — JBHR (9270 X 2 > 4 — K) / Gauge parts (9270 Standard) -

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

REF.NO CODE Q'TY BEr X NAME OF PARTS RV

1 P NAVEELEVVLE: NEEDLE CALMP ASSY W/S
1-1 103408002 2| b X xT437 SET SCREW, S\v4.37
2 X 21y o0 NEEDLE
3 3 AV ES NEDDLE PLATE
4 100032004 3|%5 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 060670812 1]/81 > F357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
7 X HEFARA FEED DOG
8 105173004 UPZEYZY '|SCREW, SM4.76
11 $40399001 1WWovmr—7rd114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 S EN LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
14 105130001 2|9 A%T357 SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 X 1{w—ixs LOPPER, S
20-2 X 1 —s3L LLOPPER, L
21 062680612 2|+ ~34.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
22-1 S06315001 1iw—sek4s LOOPER HOLDER, S
22-2 S06314001 1=k 4L LOOPER HOLDER, L _
23 062681012 2|+~ 233437-30X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10°

<-2 3/M16EEHZH> <FOR -2, 3/16"Fix needle support”>
5-1 101491101 1|44 T3167 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 3/16" ‘
5-1-1 105118000 HERZAES SPRING
5-1-2 156792001 11 714>H-H—-FK FINGER GUARD

<-3F> <FOR -3>
5-2 106160101 1FYyT1aHs = PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 1/4"H
5-2-1 105118000 RERZAT SPRING
5-2-2 111140001 2| x %238 SCREW, S\V12.38
5-2-3 156792001 NoroH—-H—-F FINGER GUARD

<-2 3/16EEstFH, 348> | <FOR WITHOUT -2, 3/16, 1/4>
5-3 X HES A PRESSER FOOT ASSY o
5-3-1 147871001 Alryzes PIN
5-3-2 $40358001 NER SV IAd SPRING
5-3-3 +111105002 1yxzxT238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-3-4 1-540360001 R E A AT SPRING -
5-3-5 147932001 114>%2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SIVi2,38
5-3-6 $40374001 W21 H—-H-F FINGER GUARD

| <BEHZH> .| <FOR FIXED NEEDLE GUARD >
9-1 105303001 1 x %2357 SCREW, SM3.57
10-1 P =t b7 1495F LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ARM
‘ <B#iHIH> <FOR MIOVEABLE NEEDLE GUARD >
9-2 111443003 1{wibES b x 2 Y357 SET SCREW, SM3.57 '
10-2 X 1NV s NEEDLE GUARD
17 148876001 NI U rdA NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
18 021670102 1|+v k122357 NUT, 1SM3.57 '
19 062671012 1|7 ~1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
, <1/8,5/32/ > <FOR "1/8,5/32" >

13-1 X 1fovis—-o3 LAPPER ASSY i
13-1-1 062670412 113 ~X1357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4

<3/16, 1/4MHA > <FOR "3/16, 1/4MH" >
13-2 P 15vis—43 LAPPER ASSY
13-2-1 105130001 "N AxT357 SCREW, SM3.57

<1/4MH > <FOR "1/4M" >.
13-3 509679001 15 vic—1amy 3 LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" M

118-927-231
12


http://www.manualslib.com/

G2 .5 — 2 Btk (9270-A) / Gauge parts (9270-A)

< 1/4,1/8 12F >

< -A 2F8tH >

< 3/16 M >

118-927-231

13

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

G2 . 4 — % (9270-A) / Gauge parts (9270-A)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Ertd NAME OF PARTS RMI|

3 X IAVEE: NEDDLE PLATE

4 100032004 3|5 %7437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

6 014760622 1|73 b 2 %5595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

7 X 1|F7un FEED DOG

8 105173004 1| x29476 SCREW, S\M4.76

9 111443003 1[wibeS b %2 %T357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

10 X 1Ny NEEDLE GUARD

11 540399001 1SV R—7o+1144 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE

12 105129001 1|\7or11a¥Hx LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER

14 105130001 2| A% U357 SCREW, SM3.57

17 148876001 | 1|NUSHbUYTHA NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET

18 021670102 1|V b1 2357 NUT, 1SM3.57

19 062671012 1|3~ 1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<-A, 24&$tH> <FOR -A, TWIN NEEDLE>

1-1 X IIAVEEE SRS NEEDLE CALMP ASSY W/S -

1-1-1 103408002 2| b X %xTa37 SET SCREW, SM4.37

2-1 X 2|3 2> /NUTVYXB6ANY NEEDLE, TVX64NY

20-1 X 1 —u%8 LOPPER, S

20-2 X 1]b—I8L LOPPER, L

21-1 062680612 2|3 ~24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

22-1 506315001 1 —iskILHS LOOPER HOLDER, S

22-2 506314001 1b—1RILEL LOOPER HOLDER, L

23-1 062681012 2|4 /~\1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
<-A, 3K&H> <FOR -A, THREE NEEDLE>

1-2 P HUAVEE T PVE: NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY W/S

1-2-1 146427001 3|7 M ART3I8T KSR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18

2-2 X 3|3 ¥ > /VU TUXBANY NEEDLE, TVX64NY

20-3 S40375001 1| —1$51/8X2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6

20-4 S40376001 1—reMm-6 LOPPER, M-6

20-5 $40377001 1]Jb—1%L1/8X2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6

21-2 111443003 3|vVES b AR T357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

22-3 S40378051 1|iw— 18RI &S LOPPER HOLDER, S

22-4 $40379051 1=k ILdMm LOPPER HOLDER, M

22-5 S$40380051 T =8k HL LOPPER HOLDER, L

23-2 062671012 3|4~ 2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<3/16H > <FOR “3/16" >

5-1 S06303101 144131677 2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 3/16"-7

5-1-1 147871001 44T PIN

5-1-2 $06309001 1A TN % SPRING

5-1-3 147932001 14> %238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

5-1-4 062630612 1|+ ~=2238-56x6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6

5-1-5 S09180101 171> H-H-F FINGER GUARD

5-1-6 060660512 11781 > K318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5

13-1 101494001 1|5vie—3116M7 2 LAPPER ASSY, 3/16" M

13-1-1 105130001 1|2 % %357 SCREW, SM3.57
<1/4,1/8X28 > <FOR "1/4, 1/8X2" >

5-2 X 1+4xT73 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

5-2-1 147871001 AAHTEY PIN

5-2-2 S06309001 HER E17AES SPRING

5-2-3 147932001 1|42 %v238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

5-2-4 $09180101 1"No712H—-H~F FINGER GUARD

5-2-5 060660512 11781 > F318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5

13-2 509679001 15 vis—1amy 2 LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" M

118-927-231
14


http://www.manualslib.com/

G3 .47 — < B8f% (9280-5 34§t) / Gauge parts (9280-5 Three needle). -

‘ 118-928-231
15

Downloaded from www.M anuadli b.vcom‘ manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

G3. 47— URf% (9280-5 374#t) / Gauge parts (9280-5 Three needle)

REF.NO.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

CODE Q'TY EYAq NANME OF PARTS RV
1 X IRADE-E 3/ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY ,
1-1 146427001 3|7 b ART3IBT KR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
12 543401021 3|13 YN TVXS NEEDLE, TVX5 (#21)
3 X HAVEE NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 3(¥5 27437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 060670812 | - 1|/34 > F357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SMi3.57-40X8
7 X N ERAZA FEED DOG
8 105173004 o ART476 SCREW, S\M4.76
9 148875001 1N ~6 NEEDLE GUARD, -6
10 111443003 1=IES AR TI357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
11 540399001 1ovr-7or114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
2 105129001 NF7rF112¥h% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2> X %2357 SCREW, SM3.57
15 148876001 AV R WAL - & f NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 1Y b122357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
17 062671012 1]~ 2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 X - 1—ss LOPPER, S
18-2 X 1{b—7r%Mm LOPPER, M
18-3 X A LOPPER, L
19 111443003 3|RIET b AR T3S5T SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 540378051 1=k 4s LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-2 540379051 T — IR IS M LOPPER HOLDER, M
20-3 540380051 = r8kL &L LOPPER HOLDER, L
21 062671012 3|3 ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN 5V13.57-40X10
<1/8X2,5/32X2, 3/16X2H > | <FOR “1/8X2, 5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
5-1 X 1A4Ts3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1-1 147871001 biAHTE PIN
5-1-2 147872001 R ER =S AT S SPRING ,
5-1-3 501295001 12 A %2238X35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
5-1-4 147890001 R ER RS AE S SPRING
5-1-5 147932001 1422238 _{SHOULDER SCREW, SV2.38
5-1-6 147875001 1|F Y IBLNXR SPRING
5-1-8 147877001 11Y=35v 3.8 NUT, SM3.18
5-1-9 147878001 1{# 4 TBs/N2 SPRING
5-1-10 062660512 1]~ % 2318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
5-1-12 111105002 1o x22238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-1-13 151572101 721 H~=H—F FINGER GUARD
<5/32X2, 3/16 X2/ > <FOR "5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
5-1-7 540804001 14T BS5/16 PRESSER FOOT, BS 5/16"
<1/8X2H > <FOR "1/8X2" >
5-1-7 147876001 1{#++¥zxBs PRESSER FOOT, BS
<7/64X2H > <FOR "7/64X2" > ,
5-2 540788001 1A% T7/68X27 2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 7/64" X2
5-2-1 509397001 NAYTFINZR SPRING
5-2-2 153787001 2{ A %2238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-2-3 151571001 N2t H—-H~F FINGER GUARD
<thE4A (MH)> <FOR MEDIUM MATERIALS “"MH" >
14-1 X 15 VI8—MHY 3 LAPPER ASSY, MIH
14-1-1 105130001 122 %2357 SCREW, SM3.57
<EHA (H)> <FOR THICK MAATERIALS "H" >
14-2 X 1oV I—HY 2 LAPPER ASSY, H
14-2-1 122771001 2> A3T238 SCREW, SM2.38
118-928-231
16


http://www.manualslib.com/

G4 .o — 2 Baf% (9280-5, -7 24&t) / Gauge parts (9280-5, -7 Twin needle)

118-928-231

17

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

i

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

G4 . 5 — TR (9280-5, -7 27§1) / Gauge parts (9280-5, -7 Twin needle)
REF.NO. CODE [q7Y ErAq NAME OF PARTS RIVI|
1 X HIVEEET VTS NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY W/S
1-1 103408002 | 2|r x %437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
2 P 3{2 3> nNUTVXS INEEDLE, TVX5
3 P 1|1ny 4 NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 | 3|#35 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
5 P 1|+4xT%3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1 147871001 6lrHITEY PIN
5-2 147872001 1|4 TMIR SPRING
5-3 501295001 1|2 2 22.38X35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
5-4 147890001 1|44 TF% SPRING
5-5 147932001 1|4 %238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-6 147875001 1|4 TSR SPRING
5-8 147877001 1|v=3+Y r3.18 NUT, SM3.18
5-9 147878001 1|44 TBs/S % SPRING
5-10 062660512 1|3~ 2% £318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
5-11 147879001 1|k x 2318 SET SCREW, S\MI3.18
5-12 111105002 1|y 22238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-13 151572101 1|74 H—Hi—-F FINGER GUARD
6 060670812 {31 > K357-40x8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
8 105173004 1|y 229876 SCREW, SM4.76
9 148973001 1|1V -5 NEEDLE GUARD, -5
10 111443003 1|eEeS X %T357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
11 $40399001 11598—-7oFr114% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 17oF11a9H% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2|y xzxv357 SCREW, SM3.57
15 148876001 Y EZAVEL L & NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 11+Y k192357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
17 062671012 1|9~ 21357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 $40375001 1|0 —7%51/8X2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6
18-3 $40377001 1|w—ssL1/8x2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 3|vnesrx2U357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 540378051 1|—rekn4s LOPPER HOLDER, §
20-3 $40380051 1|w=rek 4L LOPPER HOLDER, L
21 062671012 217+~ 13357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
| <1/48 > <FOR"1/4" >
57 147876001 1|4+ 8BS PRESSER FOOT, BS
71 148971001 METAINVTH FEED DOG ASSY, 1/4"
7-1-1 147307001 HIYPZ A SUB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 2|y 2 %198 SCREW, SM1.98
11441 147302001 115 v ¢ 1/axH% 3 LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" XH
14-141 122771001 2|y xz2v238 SCREW, SM2.38
<3/16A > <FOR"3/16" >
157 159587001 1|+ xBS3/18 PRESSER FOOT, BS 3/18"
7-2 159588001 144 1UK3n6s 2 FEED DOG ASSY, 3/16"
7-2-1 159590001 HEVPZ 2 SUB FEED DOG
7-2-2 147880001 2[vxz2v1.98 SCREW, SM1.98
14-2 159609001 1|15 /8—3116HY 3 LAPPER ASSY, 3/16" H
118-928-231
18


http://www.manualslib.com/

G5 .4 — < Bf% (9280-7 34s¢t) / Gauge parts (9280-7 Three needle)

< 1/8 X2EA >

< 1/8X 28, 5/32x2, 3/16X2 >

118-928-231

19
Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from w

G5 . &' — U A% (9280-7 34£t) / Gauge parts (9280-7 Three needle)
REF.NO CODE Q'TY [ NAME OF PARTS RIVI|
1 X HGAVE £ 378 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
1-1 146427001 {7+ P AZRT3187KE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
2 111128022 313 LU NYUTVXS NEEDLE, TVX5 (#22)
3 * AV ES NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 3|95 %7437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
5 P I E PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1 147871001 6l T PIN
1 §5-2 147872001 RES =4V A¥d SPRING
5-3 $01295001 119 24 252.38X35 SCREW, S\M2.38X3.5
5-4 147890001 1AH TR SPRING
5-5 147932001 1|42 29238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-6 147875001 1|44 TR R SPRING
5-7 147876001 1|4+ xBS PRESSER FOOT, BS
5-8 147877001 1|vv3+Y 318 NUT, SM3.18
5-9 147878001 1|#+TBS/IN% SPRING
5-10 062660512 1|~ % £318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5 -
5-11 147879001 Tfh #2318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
5-12 111105002 1o *xxT238 SCREW, Sm2.38
5-13 151572101 W1 H—-H=F FINGER GUARD
6 060670812 11781 > F357-40%8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
8 105173004 1 x%2476 SCREW, SM4.76
9 148875001 145 —6 NEEDLE GUARD, -6
10 111443003 1 ILeES F AR D357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
1 $40399001 1SYNR—T7oF11% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 HPLF1 129 HR LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 212 A% P357 SCREW, SM3.57
14 X A ZAY A LAPPER ASSY
14-1 122771001 VAPZE S ZkL] SCREW, SM2.38
15 148876001 YL & & NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 1|+ b1 2357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
17 062671012 1|3~ 2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 $40375001 1] —7%51/8X2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6
18-2 540376001 1) —71¢M-6 LOPPER, M-6
18-3 $S40377001 1L —78L1/8X2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 3{7iES b XRT357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 S$40378051 11— I18kIL4S LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-2 540379051 =10k 4m LOPPER HOLDER, M
20-3 540380051 1 —I185kIL &L LOPPER HOLDER, L
21 062671012 3|+ ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
< 1/8X2MH H, 5/32%2,3/16X2H > | <FOR EXPORT “1/5X2" & 5/32X2,3/16X2>
7-1 : X BEFAIAYVEAS ) FEED DOG ASSY
7-1-1 147307001 IRV EA SUB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 21 *xx<1.98 SCREW, SM1.98
<1/8X2EMH > <FOR JAPAN ONLY >
7-2 518084101 T2 U 18X27 3D1 |
7-2-1 501637001 HeuwsrnN e
7-2-2 147880001 212439198 | e
118-928-231
20
ww.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

G6 .o — 2 Bf%k (9280-C, -D 24#t) / Gauge parts (9280-C, -D Twin needle)

118-928-231

P et

T
N .L@@.
L

...ln
~

T

21
Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from w,

ww.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

G6 . 7 — Y Bif% (9280-C, -D 274$t) / Gauge parts (9280-C, D Twin needle)
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY = NAME OF PARTS RV}
1 X HAVEEE VAL NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY W/S
1-1 103408002 2(bx%T437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
2 X 213> TVXS NEEDLE, TVX5
3 X IAVEE: NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 345 %2437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
5 X 1|#vxTo 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1 150670001 2[xv e PIN
5-2 150671001 1[4 xTE % SPRING
5-3 147932001 1[A#> %238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-4 156211101 HoaoH—H-F FINGER GUARD
5-5 060660512 11,31 > K318-40X5 | SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
6 014760622 17+ b AZXT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 105173004 11V *x¥4.76 SCREW, SM4.76
9 148973001 IRV L NEEDLE GUARD, -5
10 111443003 1[vEF b X%T357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
11 S40399001 1ovik=7oF114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12° 105129001 711429 Hx LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2|2 A %357 'SCREW, SM3.57,
15 148876001 AV LAV & NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 1Y M122357 NUT, 1SM3.57 .
17 062671012 1|3 ~1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 $40375001 1L —7%51/8X2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6
18-3 S40377001 1)L —7%L1/8X2-6 LOPPER, L. 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 2|7 b AR T357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 S40378051 1|w—28kI0 45 LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-3 S40380051 1= rek &L LOPPER HOLDER, L
| 21 062671012 2|+~ =a357-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<1/48 > <FOR "1/4" >
7-1 150673001 "WA2 UN18-77 = - | FEED DOG ASSY, 1/4"-7
7-1-1 147307001 RENUAVE N |SUB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 2 A %198 SCREW, SM11.98
14-1 147302001 15y i8—1/8XHY7 3 LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" XH
14-1-1 122771001 2(v 22238 SCREW, SVi2.38
<3/16A> <FOR "3/16" >
7-2 159616001 142 Uin3n6-77 = FEED DOG ASSY, 3/16"-7
7-2-1 159590001 VLA SUB FEED DOG
7-2-2 147880001 2| A %198 SCREW, S\M1.98
114-2 159609001 115V 71¢—3/16H7 = LAPPER ASSY, 3/16" H
118-928-231
22


http://www.manualslib.com/

G7 .4 — < B3f% (9280-C, -D 348t) / Gauge parts (9280-C, -D Three needle)

118-928-231
. 23

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from

ww.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

'G7. 4 — JRfR (9280-C, -D 374¢£t) / Gauge parts (9280-C, D Three needle)
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY (= g NAME OF PARTS RIVI{
1 ¥ IBAVE £ 3783 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY - -
1-1 146427001 3|7F b ART3187 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
2 X 32y enlTUXS NEEDLE, TVX5 :
3 ¥ {12 NEEDLE PLATE '
4 100032004 345 %2437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 014760622 1|7+ b X %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 .
8 105173004 1 xxv476 SCREW, SM4.76
9 148875001 AV RS NEEDLE GUARD, -6
10 111443003 1=wikeS5 b X%357 SET SCREW, SM3.57 N
11 S40399001 | - 1|5Vt~ FoFA114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 17rr11a9Hx LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2|2 X 3%T357 SCREW, SM3.57
14 o X 5vit—-s 3 LAPPER ASSY
14-1 122771001 2 *%v238 SCREW, SiM12.38
15 148876001 LAV AV E M UM/ - i § NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 117+Y dM12 2357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
17 062671012 1|9 ~X2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 ¥ 1jw—u3s LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6
18-2 ¥ 1{w—7tm LOPPER, M 1/8"X2-6
18-3 X 1b—s3L LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 3|7IES P AXT357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 S40378051 1= 10k &S ' LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-2 $40379051 =GR 48m LOPPER HOLDER, M
20-3 $40380051 1=k 4L LOPPER HOLDER, L
21 062671012 3|+ ~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<57z LB 18XARKEEE1.9> <For Export Denim "1/8X2" >
5-1 150672101 1Az 1/8%X2-87 2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 1/8"X2-8
5-1-1 150670001 2139 PIN
5-1-2 150671001 1+ ez SPRING
5-1-3 147932001 1|4>%2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-1-4 156211101 M"NW7roH-#H-F FINGER GUARD.
5-1-5 060660512 11731 > K318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5.
<F= LH5/32X2,3/16X2> < For Denim 5/32X2, 3/16X2>
5-2 151487101 1|7+ 15/32X2-87 % PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 5/32"X2-8
5-2-1 151481001 PAE el PIN
5-2-2 151482001 TS SPRING
5-2-3 147932001 o> x2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-2-4 156211101 1712 4-4—-F FINGER GUARD
5-2-5 060660512 11781 > K318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
<E#H1sxe, ¥ = Lusx6EE1.0> | <ForThick & Denim materials ”1/8X2" >
5-3 X 1|4 xT1/8X2-87 % PRESSER FOOT ASSY, FT 1/8"X2-8
5-3-1 150670001 2{+#vT > PIN
5-3-2 142747002 1| Ax%x476 SET SCREW, SM4.76
5-3-3 150671001 1 ERvEd2Aes SPRING
5-3-4 147932001 1|4 x238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-3-5 156211101 "W7214oH—-4H—F FINGER GUARD
5-3-6 060660512 11731 > K318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
< 7= LsxefR it 1.9, 5m2%2,316x2 > | <For Denim "1/8X2,5/32X2 &3/16X2" >
7-1 X B E VA FEED DOG ASSY, 1/4"-7
7-1-1 147307001 Hruysn SUB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 2| 235198 SCREW, SM11.98
< F = LB xR E1.0> < For Denim "1.8X2" >
7-2 S01635101 1|+ YiN1/8Xx2-87 3 FEED DOG ASSY, 1/8"X2-8
7-2-1 S01637001 NN E A SUB FEED DOG
7-2-2 147880001 2| 22198 SCREW, SM1.98
<E#HA> <FOR HEAVY MATERIALS >
7-3 156182101 1|44 U iN1/8%X2-8 FEED DOG, 1/8"X2-8
118-928-231
24


http://www.manualslib.com/

H T—SEBEBR (-A, -C, -D) / Puller device mechanism (-A, -C, -D)

1-32-

1-26 1-29
127—————% 131_§

- M,\m@;éﬁ o o)

%
1-12 1-11 1-13 135134 : 125130128122123111

118-927-241
25

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

H. 7—S#&ERI% (-A, -C, -D) / Puller device mechanism (-A, -C, -D)

REF.NO CODE |qQTY ELAq NAME OF PARTS RIVI}
1-1 150679001 1HAav ooy vss3 ECCENTRIC WHEEL SHAFT ASSY
1-1-1 047201640 IESDPEAPIN PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
1-2 072600040 2|4 = ¥4 e0000D BALL BEARING, 6000DD
1-3 150682000 tHnPyLsn5- BEARING COLLAR
1-4 150683000 1xPY>sI3a BEARING BUSH
1-5 014760622 1|75+ 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-6 150684001 EEP ) OILSEAL '

1-7 $25125001 NP L] BEARING COVER
1-8 062670712 3|5 ~3357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
1-9 150686101 121322905~ | TIMING COLLAR
1-10 014760622 2|7+ A% V595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-11 150687000 ALY YT A0 ECCENTRIC WHEEL SHAFT BUSH
1-12 117934009 1|3 6+135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
1-13 150688101 1Ary sz ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-14 150690101 HEXDPL FEED SHAFT
1-15 $36058001 HrsYF22IL7 3 CLUTCH BUSH ASSY
1-16 014760622 2{7F b A%T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-17 014760622 17+ b 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-18 081025570 1lov > 4p2ss ORING, P25.5
1-19 150693000 1R IAVE S PACKING
1-20 525126001 1595280748 CLUTCH BUSH CAP
1-21 062670712 3|+~ 2357-40x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
1-22 150608001 1Y rhS5— SET SCREW COLLAR
1-23 014760622 2|7+ A 29595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-24 536061001 175vFs3 CLUTCH ASSY
1-25 014760622 2|7+ kA% 595 - |SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-26 109153001 1les PIN o
1-27 014680422 HWrrrxrzva37oK3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M4.37
1-28 150611001 1Fr—%14an% PLATE SPRING
1-29 062680512 2|+ ~21437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1-30 150612001 1L —%n% SPRING :
1-31 150613001 HIL—%nzHas SPRING HOOK

11-32 150614001 1MFr—%nznsyriva SPRING HOOK BUSH
1-33 148294001 17+ rx2U3570K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M13.57
1-34 150695000 Hrousoran FEED SHAFT BUSH
1-35 150696001 NEZ o) OILSEAL
1-36 150697001 MEZPE VA4S OIL GAUGE WINDOW
1-37 150698009 1NF=5vmzryoaa PULLER DEVICE TOP COVER
1-38 150699000 RPED PACKING

11-39 062671012 8|+~ z1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
1-40 150641001 NEAEFDEVE £ 3 FEED ADJUST BUTTON
1-41 150700001 1FaveyRariia FEED REGURATE BUTTON BUSH
1-42 081003670 10U > ¥ pPw3 O RING, PW3
1-43 150701001 Mxovraveviarnz SPRING
1-44 048040342 1|~ 2x7E8 RETAINING RING, E4
1-45 105113001 1o 2xxv1270 SCREW, SM12.70
1-46 105215001 (A AVE D% PACKING
2 017822212 1{# L b 7.94x22 BOLT, SM7.94X22
3 017821813 2| +7.94x18 BOLT, SM7.94X18
4 025080132 3lesyHzroays WASHER, PLAINS 8
51 . 062681012 4|+ ~=437-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
5-2 150704001 17=5t4zHY PULLER PRESSER BAR
5-3 541314000 NEEET LTI PRESSER BARBUSH, D
5-4 100279109 HAyrTFameyzry PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
5-6 106794001 MET =9 SPRING o
5-7 141099001 EREVACS F F SPRING WASHER
5-8 183128001 FYTEITLFA443 PRESSER BAR GUIDE ASSY
5-8-1 062680712 1|+~ 1437-80%7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
5-9 112618001 NMETES 2 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER

118-927-241
26


http://www.manualslib.com/

H.7—S%&R4% (-A, -C, -D) /.Puller device mechanism:(-A, -C, -D)

S 117118 1-20
116 |1-151-19 [ 1-21

1-32
1-26 1- 291 31~_§

1 27—-—8

a d/V\é\W@ f’

1-12 1-11 12513012812212311

p—

i — ——rt

118-927-241
27

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from WiNW.ManuaIinb.com manuals search engine

H. 7—S5%&R8{& (-A, -C, -D) / Puller device mechanism (-A, -C, -D)
REF.NO. CODE |QTY Eo A1 "NAME OF PARTS RM

5-10 150705001 | 1|>aw4zvs SUPPORT STUD

5-12 014770622 |  1|7# kA2 Y6350 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

5-13 150711001 | 1|s13247-uvs TIMING PULLEY SHAFT

5-14 150712001 | 1|21 3>47-vcrs TIMING PULLEY ASSY, C

5-15 014680422 | 2|7+ k2% Ua374 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

5-16 150715001 | 1]|75>vs FLANGE, B

5-17 106568003 | 3|3 2% vasy SCREW, SM3.57

5-18 150716001 | 1|7-58c13> 9~ PULLER TIMING BELT, B

5-19 150717000 | 1|213>57-up TIMING PULLEY, D

5-20 014680422 | 2|7+ b xxva379 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

5-21 150718001 | 1]|7-5v4 PULLER SHAFT

5-24 150720001 |  1|»s5—p TIMING BELT COVER, D

5.25 150721001 | 1|zx2vk STUD

5-26 150722001 | 1|n/1—u TIMING BELT COVER, U

5-27 150723001 | 1|#> %357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57

5-28 153965001 | 1|7—5*4T s 7 PULLER PRESSER BAR LIFTER

5-29 025060232 | 1|es#sxF2me WASHER, PLAIN M 6

5-30 062761012 |  1|+~=595-28x10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10

6 150725001 | 2|nii—vxHqvuEs UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSY

7 150726001 | 1|v&5v4 UNIVERSAL JOINT SHAFT
<9270E> <FOR9270>

10 516488001 | 1|7-5%4T43 PULLER SUPPORT ASSY
<9280/ > <FOR 9280>

5-11 150706001 | 1|7-59+%z43 PULLER SUPPORT ASSY

: o <9270-A, 3/16"F> <FOR 9270-A>

5-22-1 506311201 | 1|7-3 PULLER .

5-23 014680622 | 2|7+ k x 2 va374 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
<9280-DF> <FOR 9280-D>

5-22-2 $41315001 | 1|7-5 PULLER

11 014760622 | 2|7+ b+ x 2 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
<9270-A 1/4F, 1/8X2F%, 9280-C> | <FOR 9270-A 1/4”, 1/8X2 & 9280-C>

lo-1 154344201 | 1]|7-5 PULLER e

5-23 014680422 | 2|7+ 22 va3z7o %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
<9280-D 1/8X2E MM > <FOR 9280-D 1/8X2 Japan>

9-2 150719001 | 1|7-5 PULLER :

11 014760622 | 2|7+ r x 3 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

118-927-241
28



http://www.manualslib.com/

J . THhE§{% / Lower shaft mechanism

118-927-305
29

Downloaded from www.M apualsli{b.»com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from w

J. TEiES{% / Lower shaft mechanism

ww.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY erxq NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 105147101 VY LOWER SHAFT
2 072620070 12T 9462002 BALL BEARING, 6200Z
3 072620180 1&vTv4620122 BALL BEARING, 620122
4 105150000 HWawsoowriva BALL BEARING BUSH
5 102716004 2| k22 va37 : SET SCREW, SM4.37
6 072630260 1{R7Y > J6302vV BALL BEARING, 6302VV
7 048420242 1| r A7 7+39Ca2 RETAINING RING, C42
8 S40316051 1 R7PUGFHT BEARING PRESSER
9 062711012 3|+~ 1476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
10 105155001 1o A %635 SCREW, SM6.35
11 105156002 UPEEVI%Y, SCREW, SM4.37 -

118-927-305
30


http://www.manualslib.com/

K. Jb—/3—B84% / Looper mechanism

15-3;%.2 S

I
| %
e

=

n

15-1-1

T T T TN
) I
1 &‘i

118-927-306

31
Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals searchengine


http://www.manualslib.com/

K. JL—/X—F{% / Looper mechanism
REF.NO. CODE |qTy EL Ao NAME OF PARTS RMVI
2 $40302000 | 1|~rvryrzyu—7 ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE
3 181993101 | 1|t>d75vsss LOPPER FEEDING FORK ASSY
3-1 105176001 | 1|y xxva37 SCREW, SM4.37
4 105177001 | 1|erd78vavs LOOPER FEEDING FORK SHAFT
5 105178100 | 1|t>dvavavony LOPPER F/FORK SHAFT BRACKET
6 105179001 | 1|y xxvaze SCREW, SM4.76
7 $40303001 | 1|n—ssLimros LOPPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
7-1 105183001 | 2|w—svus v vy LOOPER LINK SHAFT
7-2 105184000 | 2|y xxv238 SCREW, SM2.38
7-3 $40792001 |  1|n—seLsx— LOPPER LEVER
8 $40793051 |  1|n—stLsi—vs LOPPER LEVER SHAFT
9 105191001 | 1|v %437 SCREW, SM4.37
10 081010870 | 1|ov>%s10 |ORING, $10
11 100260001 | 1|k x % U595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
112 181987001 | 1|—/tLoneTor 114 LOOPER CONNECT. ROD GUIDE ASSY -
12-1 100366001 | 2|=ik3 kxxa37 SET SCREW, (FT) SM4.37
13 081003670 | 1|ou>4pPw3 ORING, PW3 '
14 014761030 | 1|7 % # 3595-28X10 | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM5.95
15 105193101 | 1{nv—sxsvys 43 LOOPER SHAFT LINK ASSY SET
15-1 183185101 | 1|lw—svouross LOOPER SHAFT LINK ASSY SET
15-1-1 105176001 | 1|y x %437 SCREW, SM4.37
15-2 100022004 | 1|3 k595 NUT, SM5.95
15-3 105198000 | 1|a2vos##x WASHER
17 105201000 | 1| -89 2 2F LOOPER SHAFT BUSH, F
18 148877100 | 1|w—scso 2508 LOOPER SHAFT BUSH, B
19 181971001 | 1|n—sssevrns- LOOPER SHAFT SET COLLAR
19-1 062680812 | 1|+ ~=437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
20 $40306001 | 1|vzxsumzus FRONT FEED ARM CAP
21 $40307001 | 1|vTHsunFTasYEL PACKING
22 105216001 | 11|> » 2357 SCREW, SM3.57
23 , 105217059 | 1|avoom4574 BALL BEARING
24 $40308001 | 1|svvswsraaicysy PACKING
25 062670512 | 4|+ ~a357.40x5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
26 140518001 | 1|vxxv7.94 SCREW, SM7.94
27 081007070 | 1|ou>¥p7 ORING, P7
<9270EEsHEA> <FOR 9270 FIX NEEDLE SUPPORT>
16-1 105200101 | 1|w—st54 LOPPER SHAFT ;
<9270%E1415H, 9280 3> <FOR 9270 MOVEABLE NEEDLE SUPPORT & 9280>
16-2 $16490101 | 1|n—sss LOOPER SHAFT
<9280 > <FOR 9280>
. 181126001 | 1|~a> oy avys ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
1-1 153675001 | 2|7+ b xx 437 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
<9270 > <FOR 9270>
29 $36862001 | 1|arsrurzsysx ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
29-1 153675001 | 2|7+ k4% V437 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
118-927-306
32

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

L1 . k%@ B84% (9270) / Upper threading mechanism (9270)

-~
i |
o .
|
|
-/

1N

12-4
s
< 2%5tH >
(-_—71—1—9\\ ]/- 7219\\
l @ 7-1-1-10 \ A { t\@ 7-9-1-10 \

@—7-2-1-8

| @7-2-1‘-7 QD
, ‘—7-2-1-6 7
~ ‘ 7-2-1-12\\§.
\

33

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

118-927-412


http://www.manualslib.com/

L1. k%58 B8R (9270) / Upper threading mechanism (9270)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B2 XA NAME OF PARTS RMI
1 111070109 HITA b ToF1841 UPPER THREAD GUIDE
3 062630412 4|73~ 0238-56X4 SCREW, PAN 5M2.38-56X4
4 105222001 NITANToF1E11 Iy THREAD GUIDE
5 062670512 1|3~ 1357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
6 062712012 1|+ ~3476-32X20 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X20
8 105235251 IIEG =SS, T TENSION RELEASE CRANK
9 151602002 1| b AZT837 SET SCREW, S\M4.37
10 105236001 1Nt baniven TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD
11 105237002 2|42 29357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
12 S40310001 171 rFoELS X UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
12-1 540312001 1971 bFoE L MY UPPER THREAD GUIDE
12-2 062660512 2|~ 10318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18X5
12-3 105243001 1NYTLhFrEST bAYT UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDER
12-4 105244000 1"FrEYT bAY IR SPRING
12-5 105245001 114> %9238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
12-6 100064005 112 x%2357 SCREW, SM3.57
13 540313051 LAV E S S VA UPPER THREAD GUIDE
14 062670712 113~ 0357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
15 111077001 A b A LN~ TENSION RELEASE LEVER
16 060670812 11731 > F357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
20 111083001 19714 bFEvt by UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
21 111188001 T EFPoFr1¥H% WASHER
22 111084001 1145 %9357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
23 537186001 1B 2 - AT THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
24 062710812 214~ 10476-32X8 | SCREW, PAN SIM4.76-32X8
i <27%§tH > <FOR TWIN NEEDLE >
2-1 105221001 2139 A1 v H Yy THREAD RETAINER :
7-1 $43446009 17914 bFa52043 UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASS
17-1-141 111075059 1o bFagoRoads . UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
17-1-1-2 145440001 211 b FITIEY: TENSION STUD '
17-1-1-3 110813001 2INUL RTrFA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
17-1-1-4 110832009 214 MFIAYIHSTING TENSION DISC FELT
- 17-1-1-5 145446001 i1 bFaAYIYS TENSION DISC
17-1-1-6 144103009 214 bFIAYSYSAY T TENSION DISC PRESSER
17-1-1-7 144104001 2|\ b FAYINZ THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
17-1-1-8 530564000 21FaA Nz T H R TENSION SPRING WASHER
7-1-1-9 530565002 UL bFAYLFYREIRY TENSION NUT, GREEN
17-1-1-10 530565003 NI bFIIIFYETH TENSION NUT, RED
f7-1-1-12 159805001 211 b FIAY Y SAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-1-2 = 105231000 211 b2 AES PIN ,
({7-1-3 111076151 TN hZWAT Y TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-1-4 105233002 11 b X 2T437 SET SCREW, S\M4.37
7-1-5 105234003 117Y ba37 NUT, SM4.37
<3KEtH > <FOR THREE NEEDLE >
2-2 ! 105221001 3|3V XA bAY THREAD RETAINER
7-2 S$43448009 12714 Fa97201% UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY
17-2-1-1 111075059 BPPERFA-PL U UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-2-1-2 145440001 31 b FI YKy TENSION STUD
t17-2-1-3 110813001 3iINUAS RT A NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-2-1-4 110832009 B3IA hFIAISHS TN TENSION DISC FELT
7-2-1-5 145446001 6l bFIISIYHS TENSION DISC
7-2-1-6 144103009 B3| bFRIYSAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER .
47-2-1-7 144104001 | 3|AYS rFIAHTINR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
7-2-1-8 530564000 3IFAY YNNI IV H R TENSION SPRING WASHER
7-2-1-9 $30565002 N bFIIIFI IR TENSION NUT, GREEN

Downloaded from minw.ManuaIinb.com manuals search engine
www.Manualsiio.com

118-927-412

34


http://www.manualslib.com/

L1 . _E%i& B84 (9270) / Upper threading mechanism (9270) -

7-2-1-3

<.
725

118-927-412

35
Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

L1. k%5& > B8R (9270) / Upper threading mechanism (9270)

Downloaded from wivw.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RVY
7-2-1-10 $30565003 HAMFIIZFIETA TENSION NUT, RED
7-2-1-11 530565004 HAbFaIIFyrEa TENSION NUT, YELLOW
7-2-1-12 159805001 B[ rFaIIYTAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-2-2 105231000 {1 bz PIN .
7-2-3 111076151 A b xTy | TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-2-4 105233002 k225437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
7-2-5 105234003 1|7 +437 NUT, SM4.37 ’ :
17 111072009 NIvrA4+7oF1rUY o4 I THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
18 062630412 2|7 ~1238-56X4 SCREW, PAN S\M2.38-56X4
19 111073001 2|45 %2238 SCREW, FLAT S\M2.38 .

118-927-412
36


http://www.manualslib.com/

L2 . k%38 B84% (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (9280)

118-928-412

37

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

L2 . k%@ < BEfR (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (9280)

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY = NAME OF PARTS RV
1 111070109 HNITARTF1HA1 UPPER THREAD GUIDE
3 062630412 4|9~ 1238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
4 105222001 HWITL T 41 AT THREAD GUIDE
5 062670512 1|9~ ~33357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
6 ‘ 062712012 1]3-~3476-32X20 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X20
8 105235251 TN bR TENSION RELEASE CRANK
9 151602002 | 1| b2 %xT437 SETSCREW, SM4.37
10 105236001 Tt banxrhne TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD
1" 105237002 2|4 %2357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
12 $40310001 o714 b7 EXYR UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
12-1 540312001 AR T2 -PE g 3 UPPER THREAD GUIDE
12-2 062660512 2} N3 X T318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
12-3 105243001 HITAbFoELA bEAYT UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDER
12-4 105244000 HNFYESAS bFHINX SPRING
12-5 105245001 18322238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
12-6 100064005 1| oA %357 SCREW, SM3.57
13 S40313051 HUNUS RS bTEFA UPPER THREAD GUIDE
14 1 062670712 1] ~2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
18 111077001 11 bzRALN- TENSION RELEASE LEVER
19 060670612 1]/¥1 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
20 111078051 Tt b2ZWALIN=TY TENSION RELEASE LEVER SHAFT
21 - 1111506101 HrbazxLrhry s T/RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
21-1 111079001 T bzALEAY TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD
21-2 100064005 1o #3357 SCREW, S\M13.57
21-3 149011051 1M1 harYLy TENSION RELEASE LINK
21-4 115132002 RS V(] SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
21-5 111082051 A PZWAREYF TENSION RELEASE STUD
22 013760610 TrARXTB5957 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
23 111083001 N4 FLrEXT VAT UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
24 111188001 N bT7rFaHHR WASHER
25 111084001 1|47 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
26 111089001 N2 b AFIIVEA UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
27 105073001 1N7a=I% b AXRI595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
28 111189001 NPT R ARG R UPPER THREAD STUD ASSY
29 111093001 HITA I XFDINRZR SPRING
30 105277001 4|14 bFIATTLE LOWER THREAD TENSION PLATE
31 100645003 S WASHER
32 105234003 v +a37 NUT, SM4.37
33 181060001 HITA R AHNLZIYF UPPER THREAD CAM WITH SCREW
33-1 100058003 2| b X2 U595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
34 $37186001 1FreEvhn- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
35 062710812 2|+~ 2476-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
<2K§tH > <FOR TWIN NEEDLE >
2-1 105221001 | 2{z3vx1basy THREAD RETAINER
7-1 541316009 NI rFITLT S UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY
7-1-1-1 111075059 1o 1bFauIRId1 UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-1-1-2 145440001 VARG A=A ) TENSION STUD
7-1-1-3 110813001 2|1 UL RT oA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-1-1-4 110832009 | 2{r +FaIIHSTITIH TENSION DISCFELT
7-1-1-5 145446001 414 hFIAIOYS TENSION DISC
7-1-1-6 144103009 2|1 FIAYTYSFYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-1-1-7 148851001 2(nNUt bFIT IR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
7-1-1-8 530564000 2(FayonzxyT¥Hx TENSION SPRING WASHER '
7-1-1-9 530565002 e bFasovrYy IRy TENSION NUT, GREEN
7-1-1-10 530565003 1A rFAILFY TR TENSION NUT, RED
7-1-1-12 159805001 21 bFIV Y FTFY T TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-1-2 105231000 21T b AEY PIN
118-928-412
38


http://www.manualslib.com/

L2 . k%38 > B9{% (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (9280)

%

@T»
®r12412312
12-

|

I

I

] I
Nt B/

» < 2FHA >

~
7-1-1-9

Z
@ 7-1-1-10 \

| @
I
|
I
I
I
|
|
|
11 ) y— 7-1-1-4
[ ) \
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
I

A\
7-2:1-5 \
ke i”

@ 7-2-1-4

39

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

118-928-412


http://www.manualslib.com/

L2 . %@ > BE{% (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (9280)

Downloaded from \Lvrfviw.Manualslib.cqm manuals search engine

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY Er Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
7-1-3 111076151 e ranxss TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-1-4 105233002 1| h22T837 SETSCREW, SM4.37
7-1-5 105234003 | 1|+ +437 NUT, SM4.37 .
C | <3ktAE> <FOR THREE NEEDLE > '
2-2 105221001 3lzvxqras : THREAD RETAINER - :
7-2 541318009 194 rFasyss UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY
7-2-1-1 111075059 o4 hFaAm Ry A1 UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-2-1-2 145440001 31 rFam ULy TENSIONSTUD =
7-2-1-3 110813001 3[nuarTrFr NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-2-1-4 110832009 | 3|4 rFawo¥STTAR TENSION DISCFELT
7-2-1-5 145446001 6|1 rFIHLYS TENSION DISC :
7-2-1-6 144103009 | 3| rFawo¥SAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-2-1-7 148851001 3|nUA RFITIRR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
7-2-1-8 $30564000 | 3|FawoszuIvHx | TENSION SPRING WASHER
7-2-1-9 530565002 14 rFamSFY I RY TENSION NUT, GREEN
7-2-1-10 530565003 1|4 rFa95FY L T7h TENSION NUT, RED
7-2-1-11 $30565004 | 1|1 rFa v FY %4 TENSION NUT, YELLOW
7-2-1-12 159805001 3t rFramvysHyT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-2-2 105231000 | 3|1 rzxE> PIN
7-2-3 111076151 11 ranxsy TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-2-4 105233002 1| b xxva37 SET SCREW, S\14.37
7-2-5 105234003 1{%v r437 NUT, SM4.37
15 111072009 1139 x4 7231 YUY S 14 |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
16 062630412 | 2|+ ~z238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
17 111073001 2|45 %238 SCREW, FLAT SV2.38
118-928-412
40


http://www.manualslib.com/

M1 TFiBBI% (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270)

32-11—\ 32 10 o .

32- 18 u-——57
l
3%"'} l
Mﬁb L

r/* 32.16 ‘=

\

< 2%8tH > < 3&EA>
; . 48-2
48-1 4741 @g% 37.5
& 47-2
(S
% of ¥
l?g 49 —T%/’
37-1 50 9
< BEEHER> < BENSHSZRH >

41

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

118-927-413


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from

M1 . %@ Bk (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270).

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS RIVI|
1 111095009 REVEES W% LOWER THREAD GUIDE RETAINER - -
3 111073001 4145 %238 SCREW, FLATSM2.38 o
4 111096009 PR VTt b LOWER THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT
5 062670412 1|4~ 11357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
6 062670512 1|+~ 2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
17 062671012 1|+ ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
9 062670812 3|4+ ~23.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
10 540319001 1w HhN~- FRONT COVER ‘
11 $40320051 2| T HIN— p A% FONT COVER SPRING
12 060670512 2|81 > K357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
13 $40321051 2|z AN-TYY FRONT COVER HOOK -
14 062670612 4|+ ~1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
15 S40322051 2i1vTAN—-ELY HINGE
16 062670612 2|#~X21357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
17 | 142274009 2|d6tr42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
18 105257009 17or1748L9LY 1% L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY; L
19 V 105260009 W7o F1TEEL IR R L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, R
20 .. 1062671012 2|3 ~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 .
21 ‘ 540323001 1|81 rF35 0441 LOWER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
27 : 062670612 2|3 ~N2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
28 S$40325001 | 1{>g1b7or o LOWER THREAD GUIDE
29 062670612 | = 2|3-~1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
30 - 112658001 1|7—bL1 bPoF 1M ARM THREAD GUIDE, M
31 108960002 1|45 %357 ' SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
32 $40266051 1Hoa1bFoELHdL9 3 LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP BRACKET
32-1 105280009 1oa1b5rELTE L/THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
32-2 105281001 1|FrELT7R2bALBINR SPRING, PLATE
32-3 122771002 1| 2%2238 SCREW, S\Mi2.38
32-4 105284101 1oaS4 b FoEVHELYYT L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
32-5 105285000 1Hoa1 bFoELTEYY L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER COV. SHAFT
32-6 $40326051 IPEE -2 L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
132-7 062670612 2|7~ 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3. 57-40X6
32-8 105287001 1HFrEVEAToF112 GUIDE PLATE
32-9 105288001 2|9 A %2238 SCREW, SM2.38
32-10 $40327051 1l5rEr 1 by LOWER THREAD GUIDE :
32-11 060660416 1]/81 > K318-40X4 SCREW, BIND SIM3.18-40X4"
32-12 S$40795101 2IDLF BV A b TPUFT LOWER THREAD GUIDE
32-13 060660416 2|/ >~ F318-40X4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
32-14 | $40328051 1A AT RS THREAD RELEASE BASE
'{32-15 062660412 2| ~2318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
32-16 540329051 1|7>Ev 1 bAY T LOWER THREAD PRESSER
32-17 062660412 1[~z318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
32-18 105296001 1| Evd11vhy THREAD GUIDE :
32-19 111112001 1oBt b1 bPoF1144 LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE
132-20 105288001 | 1|3 # %238 SCREW, SM2.38
32-21 026030136 1les¥HzaH%3 WAGSHER, PLAINS 3
33 047501242 A7V AWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
34 100064005 2|9 X 2357 SCREW, SM3.57
35 1540330051 o2 hFLELRTYEM | LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP W/S, M
35-1 014680422 217F b A2 TA370 K3 | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMm4.37
36 105300101 |  1|> 81 bF 2 UEIToF A LOWER THREAD FEED BAR GUIDE
38 013760610 T b AZT5950 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95-
39 111113101 I FUTLF114 THREAD TRIMMER GUIDE PLATE
40 111114101 HEREY THREAD TRIMMER _ -
41 062670612 | 2|+ ~21357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
42 $40335051 1|w—i1s5774RA LOOPER COVER, RA
43 $40338051 - 741A LOOPER COVER, LA
‘144 047200842 1[AFYUL TS AW PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
45 S40799051 21— I8H T TR NANZ SPRING
118-927-413
42
www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

M1 . F%iE B8R (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270) -

9 J & T ' "‘329[
i:;@@ 1 _ gsﬁgl.}?

32438 N - \___ 851
« \b’”;f\f/% 3216

3}2-12% g‘/m\u/& 6 « |

: L—"" : >—32-14

W N Sl 4
. \\ 13 @ '
e il

[N

SR 3210 '_}f@_% |
3218‘—-1) \E 'f,",gg—‘SY o o
32.7—g] 32é1—3¥ é B! ,____l__.__ _

< 25HF > o ; < 3&SGHE >

484 474

(N PEN
’m ,
371
< EEHZA > ‘ C < BHHEA >

43

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

118-927-413



http://www.manualslib.com/

M1 . T%& & (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270)

Downloaded from V\M .Manualslib.com manuals search engine

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAA NAME OF PARTS RV
46 062670712 1|+ ~N1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
54 $08987001 11 bFay IRy THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
55 146354001 VEES WASHER, PLAIN 5
56 144504001 211 b PoF1HS5 THREAD GUIDE DISC
57 $40324001 IRV FEPAr THREAD GUIDE SPRING
58 155510001 1M1 rFa99FY b TENSION NUT
<2AK$tH> <FOR TWIN NEEDLE>
2-1 105221001 ARVESRY:Us THREAD RETAINER
8-1 105251009 1oa21ba2570r1493 INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY~
22-1 508987001 214 bFIAY VRS THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-1 021680202 2|9V r222.437 NUT, 25M4.37
24-1 144504001 i1 pTPoFTHS THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-1 540324001 214 b P F 18X -{THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-1 155510001 i1 b FIYYFY b TENSION NUT
<3&KEH> <FOR THREE NEEDLE>
2-2 105221001 3|3V AT bAYT THREAD RETAINER
8-2 111097009 HYRSMEFTUF1I 3 INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
22-2 $08987001 34 rFIAY RS THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-2 021680202 3|7 222437 NUT, 25M4.37
24-2 144504001 6l rTFTYS THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-2 $40324001 I R RAEL THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-2 155510001 3|1 pFIYVFY L TENSION NUT
51 111072009 13vrsb7or1bUYS 14 |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
52 062630412 2|#~1238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
53 111073001 215 %3238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
<EEHZH> <FOR "FIX NEEDLE SUPPORT" >
37-1 105301001 =it b7oFr1441 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
47-1 105304001 1=t b7r541 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
48-1 062660612 1]+~ 2318-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X6
<BEHZH> <FOR "MOVEABLE NEEDLE SUPPORT" >
37-2 147291001 =it b7oF1441 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
47-2 516487151 Hov—t b7 1~8 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, -8
48-2 062671412 1|+~ =2357-50X14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X14
49 $40341001 1=t 7>+ LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
50 062630412 2|3 ~7238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
118-927-413
44


http://www.manualslib.com/

M2 " FiBBI% (9280) / Lower threading mechanism (9280)

f 32-11
32-20—¢ 32-21—\;2 ;27 ‘
32-18——-'«;h v
e AV
—8,

32-19—¢ %; < |
32_12‘\@ |§I
32-13——§ \\~t .

21—, § 61;{

< 258 > < 3FEHA >

<5/32x 2,316 x 2 L4 > <5/32x2,3M16x2>

118-928-413
45

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

M2 . %3 > Bif% (9280) / Lower threading mechanism (9280)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RV
1 111095009 IVEES VA% L & LOWER THREAD GUIDE RETAINER
3 111073001 414952238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
4 111096009 PRVt LOWER THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT
5 062670412 1]+ ~2357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
6 062670512 1|+ ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
7 062671012 1|+ ~21357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
9 062670812 3|4~ 113.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
10 '540319001 1R g FATS FRONT COVER
11 $40320051- 2=z hnN—p A% FONT COVER SPRING
12 060670512 2|/81 > F357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
13 $40321051 2|1z HhN-79 % FRONT COVER HOOK
14 062670612 4|+ ~N11357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
15 540322051 2=z hn—-er v - |HINGE '
16 062670612 2|3~ 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
17 142274009 2|d4atr42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
18 105257009 1P+t 74L DL 3 L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, L
19 105260009 7o+t 72YURY R L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, R
20 062671012 2|+ ~1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
21 S40323001 1|81 vFan o841 LOWER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
27 062670612 2|F ~N1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
28 $40325001 IPEER YTkt LOWER THREAD GUIDE
29 062670612 2|+ ~N3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
30 112658001 HWFP—bLtbT7oF1M ARM THREAD GUIDE, M
31 108960002 1¥5 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
32 540266051 IPEEE S A X A LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP BRACKET
32-1 105280009 IPEES 2 -PrL] L/THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER - -
32-2 105281001 1|FrELTR AT RINZ SPRING, PLATE , -
32-3 122771002 1] #%3238 SCREW,SM2.38
32-4 105284101 121 bFrELd19HT L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
32-5 105285000 Hog1 T ELD8TY L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER COV. SHAFT
32-6 540326051 IPEER - & L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
32-7 062670612 2|5 ~N2357-40X6 , SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
32-8 105287001 HWFrELILTLF112 GUIDE PLATE
329 105288001 2| A%T238 SCREW, S\VI2.38
32-10 $40327051 1FrEvt by LOWER THREAD GUIDE
32-11 060660416 1|31 > r318-40x4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
32-12 540795101 2IDLF L ES A b TYFT LOWER THREAD GUIDE
32-13 060660416 2181 2 K318-40X4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
32-14 540328051 1A bAYTRAS THREAD RELEASE BASE
32-15 062660412 2|3 ~11318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SVi3.18-40X4
32-16 $40329051 1|FrEva by T LOWER THREAD PRESSER
32-17 1062660412 1|+~ 1318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
32-18 105296001 1|7rELd11 A7 THREAD GUIDE
32-19 111112001 | 1|21 b1 bPLF 114 LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE
32-20 105288001 112 4A%238 SCREW, S\v2.38
32-21 026030136 Hes¥Hxrarzs WASHER, PLAINS 3
33 047501242 127V dEAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5
34 100064005 2| A2 %2357 SCREW, SM3.57
35 S$40342051 1o rFrELZTYEH LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP W/S, H
35-1 014680422 2|17F b ARXT437T KR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
36 105300101 HPEE R AL P LOWER THREAD FEED BAR GUIDE
37 147291001 TPv—ist b 7oF14 41 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
38 013760610 1 x%T5959 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
39 111113101 NI r%UTPoF114 THREAD TRIMMER GUIDE PLATE
40 111114101 ER ! ' THREAD TRIMMER
41 062670612 2|3 ~X1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
42 $40335051 1= 18477 2RA LOOPER COVER, RA
43 S40338051 1= H7758A LOOPER COVER, LA
118-928-413
; 46

Downloaded from M.Maﬂualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

M2 . F i@ BEfR (9280) / Lower threading mechanism (9280) -

;

<5/32x 2,316 x 2 L5 > o < 5/32 X.2, 316x2>. -

118-928-413
47

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from wj

M2 . T %@ 3 Bif& (9280) / Lower threading mechanism (9280)

ww.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY Eo %1 NAME OF PARTS RVI
45 $40799051 | 2[n—ss#774 k252 ~|SPRING
48 062671412 |  1|>~2357-40x14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X14
1 <2KHA> ' <FOR TWIN NEEDLE> N
8-1 105251009 | 1|1 ba7FrF14 3 INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
22-1 508987001 | 2|1 rFamvEy THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-1 021680202 | 2|3 r2> 2437 NUT, 2 SM4.37
24-1 144504001 | 4|1 b 7o 145 THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-1 540324001 | 2|1 r7or1i5% THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-1 155510001 | 2| rF=v oy TENSION NUT
: <3AHA> <FOR THREE NEEDLE>
8-2 111097009 | 1|y 51 r277oF143 INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
1222 508987001 | 3|1 rFamuEs THREAD TENSION CONTROL'STUD
23-2 021680202 | 3|+ r2v 2437 NUT, 2 SM4.37
24-2 144504001 | 6|1 r7oF 145 THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-2 540324001 | 3|1 r7rr 1% THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-2 155510001 | 3|1 rF3morv TENSION NUT
51 111072009 | 1|3vx1r7>31rUYs 14 |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
52 062630412 2|F~11238-56X4 SCREW,-PAN SM2.38-56X4
53 111073001 | 2|4 5% 238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
<5/32X2, 3/16X2L154 > <FORWITHOUT "5/32X2, 3/16X2" > T
42- $40336051 | 1|w—/¢577 %Rs LOOPER COVER,RB
43-1 540339051 | 1|n—/5577518 LOOPER COVER, LB
: <5/32X2, 3/16X2H > <FOR "5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
422 $40337051 | 1| —/%47 7 &RC LOOPER COVER, RC
43-2 $40340051 | 1|w—re57721C LOOPER COVER, LC
118-928-413
48


http://www.manualslib.com/

Z1.4+iE R B3f% / Accessories

nn

3-1

< 9280-7, -D >

23

<L

© HERDHMIIEET S EBHYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

49

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

118-927-910


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from VA\I)Niwi .Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Z1 . fHESBEER / Accessories
REF.NO CODE _ |QTv YT NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 1122991001 | 1]7vsesxuzon ACCESSORY BAG ’
21 105344001 | 1|3vvvv2ex70 SCREW DRIVER, 2.6X70
22 101572101 | 1|3 vv7v55x190 | SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
32 100887001 |  1|z/v8xo WRENCH, 8X9
5 | 117466000 | 1]EEVH PINCETTE
6 | 114483002 | 1|®UA15-%3 OILERASSY
8 144228001 | 1|~ Tmsi— | HEAD COVER
10 133636009 | 1|731% THREADLE PEDAL
11 180827009 | 2|731&rx43 THREADLE PEDAL STOPPER ASSY
111 151604001 | 4|+ x5 U595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
12 117437109 | 1|##1757314 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
13 109656009 | 1|LomsLii—t CONNECTING LEVER, L
14 100463001 |  2|no % r7.94 BOLT, SM7.94
15 106062009 | 1|73qx#Hzus THREADLE PEDAL SHAFT
16 109657009 | 2|7314v4m4 THREADLE PEDAL BRACKET
17 0B1512502 | 4|+#5E751x25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M5.1X25
18 105359001 | 2|Lone CONNECTING ROD
19 181225001 | 1|Lensa%s3 CONNECTING ROD CLAMP ASSY
20 116016001 |  2|~#u 2 PEDAL STOPPER
21 021400106 | 2|+ k1324 NUT, 1 M4
22 062401406 | 2|+ ~z4x1a SCREW, PAN M4X14
<9270 33, 9280 348> | <FOR 9270 THREE NEEDLE & 9280 THREE NEEDLE> |
23 501943001 | 1lens#mase7 o1 SCREW DRIVER, 1.6
<T—SHE> <WITH PULLER> )
3-1 142721001 | 1|en 545 2553 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
_____ <9270/8> <FOR 9270> T
4 X 813 > /NIUTVXEANY NEEDLE, TVX64NY
| <s280m> <FOR 9280>
4 % 8|3y nyTuxs NEEDLE, TVX5
<9280-7, -DF> <FOR 9280-7 & -D>
23 148298001 | 1|z~—+ SPACER
ATy “ OPTIN PARTS ”
<9280/ > <FOR 9280>
24 508758009 | 1|AU4hLc4¥s%254%  |NEEDLE THREAD COOLER TANK ASSY
25 575456001 | 2|+3~p% 1 r3x10 TAPTITE, PAN P M3X10
26 S08761100 | 1|AU4 L 1%vsTTA K FELT
27 508969101 | 1|3:ans v r7odrt | THREAD GUIDE
28 | 060680712 |  2|s5 > ra37-20x7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37X7
29 506704001 | 1|vuast1n SILICONE OIL
118-927-910
50


http://www.manualslib.com/

Z2. /& M B84% / Accessories

9-1-15-1%%_1—@/!:

el

(
| |
| = - I
| T =927
| e : E _ \?’”@——9-2-1 7-2 :
| 9-2-12 T 920 5 9510
| 4////\/// 9m71f:f)f// o
| & " AL = %7——9-2-17-4 v f’fg'Q
| o 219 |
| l
| l
; I
l |
; |
1 |
|
l J

© NERDBHIEIEESTS_LBHYET,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

118-927-910
51

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from wy

Z2 . {1E SRR / Accessories

ww.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

REF.NO CODE |QTY EL Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
<ZKHE> <FOR TWIN NEEDLE >
9-1 $29854109 | 1|1 F 254 1% J4DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 4DTHF
9-1-1 150180001 4|y s : SPOOLSTAND BASE
9-1-2 1150182000 | 4|x7-n=w , SPOOL MAT
9-1-3 1 126863001 4|2F-nyyoas SPOOL CUSHION
9-1-4 1502775001 175172 9€Y FA PIPE SCREW SET, A
9-1-4-1 150206002 | 1|e54x16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
9-1-4-2 538648001 1l6s 4+ russs NUT, U5/8-28
9-1-5 504109001 11 rPoF1HHTEY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
9-1-6 142998101 11,714 THREAD GUIDE, 4
9-1-7 $40640001 125681 72vI7V% COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
9-1-7-1 150174000 | 1|assaxvy7 ‘ COLUMN CAP
9-1-8 156112003 | 1|as5 417D COLUMN PIPE, D
9-1-9 150173003 | 1|asavasct. COLUMN JOINT
9-1-10 - $21798001 4|2 F =z T SPOOL SCREW SET
9-1-10-1 150179002 | 4|zv-nz o8 |SPOOLSHAFT, B ‘
9-1-10-2 | 028050246 | 4|/xz2H##H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
9-1-10-3 021500106 | 4|1>2%v k5 NUT, 1 M5
9-1-11 150185009 | 1|1 b7 F AN H— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
9-1-12 138843001 1|44y %7 JOINT
9-1-13 S02778002 | 2|xF—nkid—2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
9-1-14 1502786002 | 2{zrvrnrsi-s32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
9-1-15 $40641001 HzAT=So25€Y FA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
9-1-15-1 021500106 | 4|1>25Y k5 NUT, 1 M5
9-1-15-2 $37038001 1|+~3E35¥5x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
9-1-15-3 $37037001 | - 1|~k 545x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-1-15-4 062501406 | 2|#~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
9-1-16 $40642001 1Hr7=nss2542Y 18 SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
9-1-16-1 021500106 |  2[122FY r5 NUT,1M5
9-1-16-2 | $37038001 1|+~ E5¥s5x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X 14
9-1-16-3 $37037001 1| ~3 k5 #5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-1-17 | s40643001 HRLE=YEF2TEY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
9-1-17-1 014060632 | 2|7+ F x6x64 # 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
lo-1-17-2 | 021500106 | 1|12+ r5 NUT, 1M5 -
9-1-17-3 | $37037001 1|+ ~2 k345532 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
118-927-910
52


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Z2.{t/8 8% / Accessories

s s mitns morn s it o et sttt it e et st e S i, Mt et it s e e

v mn—— — — —— o— t—— i o——  — Voirant, o o— ——— — ao——  r—— Vo—— ———— . o— — o———

\ ,
: 9-2-7- 1D 9-2-18-2

9-2.7 \

9-2-20-2——?
9-2-13

e vt s st e mnints st oo iy oot Sty et itstoott  wivmsvit o et toostost  Wot— o—— t— —. . —

© EROBHIIEET S LBHYET,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

l
TSe@9.0.47:2]

53

118-927-910


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from wy

ww.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

22 . T2 FHER / Accessories
REF.NO. CODE |QTY POYY; NAME OF PARTS RV
<=k4tH> <FOR THREE NEEDLE>
9-2 1$29864109 | 1|« F 257414 36DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 6DTHF
9-2-1 150180001 6|y Y SPOOLSTAND BASE
9-2-2 150182000 | 6|z 7—w=v b SPOOL MAT
9-2-3 126863001 | 6|x7—novoas SPOOL CUSHION
9-2-4 502775001 151 7254wy kA PIPE SCREW SET, A
9-2-4-1 150206002 | 1|e5¥#Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
9-2-4-2 538648001 1len 2+ rusis NUT, U5/8-28
9-2-5 504109001 11 r7or 1oy Ey THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
9-2-6 502783001 | 1|1 r7>+16 THREAD GUIDE, 6
9-2-7 S40640001 1asartrxvy 7y COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
9-2-7-1 150174000 | 1|a546xvv7 COLUMN CAP
9-2-8 156112003 | 1|35 451 7D COLUMN PIPE, D
9-2-9 150173003 | 1|asav31o b COLUMN JOINT
9-2-10 $21798001 | 6|x7—n2v+v b SPOOL SCREW SET
9-2-10-1 150179002 | 6|x7-nvss SPOOL SHAFT, B
9-2-10-2 028050246 | 6|/ SxHH 225 WAGSHER, SPRING 2-5
9-2-10-3 021500106 6{1> 25V ks NUT, 1 M5 )
9-2-11 150185009 14 7PortRILA— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-12 138843001 1oz yss JOINT
9-2-13 150188009 | 1|xF—iki&—44TA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
9-2-14 150194009 | 1|2F—AFAd—H41TB SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, B
9-2-15 502779009 | 2|xF—Ekig—3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
9-2-16 502788009 | 2|xLvrnLH—-4 33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
9-2-17 $40641001 127=nS7252Y rA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
9-2-17-1 021500106 | 4l1>2+v ks NUT, 1 M5
9-2-17-2 $37038001 1|+ ~aE59sx18 |SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
9-2-17-3 $37037001 1|~k 54532 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-2-17-4 062501406 2|F~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
9-2-18 540642001 Hza7=wss 254y 18 SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
9-2-18-1 021500106 212+ Y s NUT, 1 M5
9-2-18-2 $37038001 1|~ae5¥95x18 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
9-2-18-3 $37037001 1|#~3E359s5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-2-19 S40643001 | - 1|Hnd—UxFr25€v b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
9-2-19-1 014060632 | 2|7+ r xexev %2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
9-2-19-2 021500106 | 112239 s NUT, 1 M5
9.2-19-3 $37037001 1|3 ~aE5¥5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-2-20 S40644001 | 2|knd—-vxFzT€Y b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
9-2-20-1 021500106 | 2[1>2+Y ks NUT, 1 M5
9-2-20-2 031452206 | 2|=/E4a5x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
9-2-20-3 062501006 |  2|+~=sx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 o
118-927-910
54


http://www.manualslib.com/

9270. i RIEP &R —E 3 / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

55

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

SEES 5 % o —1%%5/-1 Thin materials : -2 REHA /-2 Medium materials
RetNo. | Nameofpart. | 4gmmia/te] | 6.4mm[1/4] | 3.2mm[1/8] | 4.0mm[5/32] | 4.8mm [3/16]
NVIFRIYF
G-1 Needle clamp with
screw oS
1 839544001 183978-001 183953-001 183951-001 |  183954-001
N/ Needle TVX64NY#12 TVXB4NY#14
G2 |8#E& (&) ) 4 L ) _ « -
No. of needles S36861-012 S36861-014
NIAS
G3  |Needle plate
G5 |APTos
Presser foot assy
FoUn
G-7 Feed dog <
S40369-001 | S40370-001 S40372-001 $40369-001
G-10 NYIH '
Needle guard ‘ ' < <
S06310-001 148973-001 S06310-001
' 1/4M 5/32MH
G-13 SYyN—o =
Lapper assy
101494-001 S09679-001 101488-001 101949-001
=1—S / (
G'20"1 e
Looper (S) ‘ (1 i 1
S40391-001 $40393-001 $540389-001 540391-001
N—r—L =i Z & &
G202 Looper (1) / ( : ( < (
540392-001 S540394-001 540390-001 540392-001
118-927-231



http://www.manualslib.com/

9270. {H#kBIER A —EER / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

-2REYAR/
-2 Medium materials

-3hEWHA / -3 Medium materials

-A

4.8mm [3/16]
BEstSI5 / Fixed N.Guard

6.4mm [1/4]

6.4mm [1/4]
BE4BI3/ Fixed N.Guard

& / Thin materials

4.8mm [3/16]

6.4mm [1/4]

3.2mmx2 [1/8X2]

BRES
Ref.No.

183954-001

183978-001

183954-001

183978-001

516500-001

G-1
NYSF
AL =
Needle
clamp with
screw

TVX64NY#14

(2)
S36861-014

TVXB4NY#16

(2)
S36861-016

TVX64NY#11PSU

(2)
$36861-031

TVX64NY#11PSU

(3)
$36861-031

No. of needles

G-2
MU [ Needle
S8 (%)

G-3
NYA%
Needle
plate

G-5
FYHITHE
Presser
foot assy

540370-001

- S511509-001

S06319-101

S09678-001

516476-001

G-7
FOUN
Feed dog

=

148973-001

Ay
gy

106170-001

=

506310-001

i

148973-001

=

$16482-001

G-10
NI
Needle
guard

101561-001

101494-001

1/4M

S09679-001

G-13
Syn=-43
Lapper
assy

$540391-001

[

S40393-001

g

S540391-001

[

S40393-001

L)

A

;

S40392-001

S40394-001

g

540392-001

0y,

$40394-001

(S)
$40375-001

(M)
S40376-001

(L)
$40377-001

G-20-1
P AT
Looper (S)

G-20-2
Jb—78—L
Looper (L)

118-927-231

Downloaded from v;v‘m .Manualslib.com manuals search engine

56


http://www.manualslib.com/

9280. {HHERIEp & —E 2R / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

BRES
Ref.No.

-5 B / -5 Heavy materials

2.8mmXx2 [7/64X2]

3.2mmx2 [1/8X2]

3.2mmx2 [1/8X2]

4.0mmX 2 [5/32X2]

4.8mmx2 [3/16X2]

4.8mm [3/16]

G-1
NYS+
ESAVE S

. I Needle
clamp with
screw

183952-001

181716-001

181723-001

181722-001

183954-001

G-2 )
Y [Needle
St (%)

No. of needles

TVX5#130

(3)
$43401-021

TVX5#130

()
$43401-021

G-3
NYA%
Needle
plate

T

.
=

S540787-001

@
N
=

S40783-001

G-5

b g
Presser
foot assy

S513042-001

540386-001

S540781-001

G-7
FoUN
Feed dog

159588-001

G-14

P ETAC/A
Lapper
assy

111171-101

101561-001

101564-001

111177-001

111183-001

3/16H

NN

159609-001

G-18-1
—i3—S
Looper (S)

S40375-001

S40395-001

S40375-001

G-18-2
N=15—-M
Looper (M)

540376-001

G-18-3
J—r—L
Looper (L)

)

S40377-001

S540396-001

$40377-001

57

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

118-928-231



http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from wy

| 9280. {LERIEB M —E X / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

-7

-G

FZ A R/ Extra heavy materials

B4/ Heavy materials

6.4mm [1/4]

32mm¥2 [1/8 X2
B2 1.0/ Height Difference 1.0

3.2mm X2 [1/8X 2]
B 1.9/ Height Difference 1.9

4.0mmx2 [5/32X2]

4.8mmx2 [3/16%2]

4.8mm [3/16]

BRES
Ref.No.

183978-001

181716-001

181723-001

181722-001

183954-001

G-1
NYFF
rOVE
Needle
clamp with
screw

TVX5#140

(2)
$43401-022

TVX5#140

3)
S43401-022

TVX5#140

2
S43401-021

G-2
MY [ Needle
8t (%)

No. of needles

=Y
\ —
RN

147867-001

= |
=

518086-001

G-3
NJAH
Needle
plate

148928-201

G-5
FYIO=
Presser
foot assy.

148971-001

518084-101

148867-101

G-7
FOUN
Feed dog

1/4XH

147302-001

148932-101

148951-001

5/16XH |

148936-001

159609-001

G-14

P OTAS/]
Lapper
assy

g

$40375-001

1

540395-001

S540375-001

G-18-1
J=/8—S
Looper (S)

540376-001

G-18-2
J—8—M
Looper (M)

$540377-001

$40396-001

S540377-001

G-18-3
J—18—L
Looper (L)

118-928-231

yvw.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

58


http://www.manualslib.com/

9280. H#RIERH—E 3 / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST -

?ﬁﬁ? B4/ Heavy materials | ¥=4/Extraheavy | oo 'F=AH / Extra heavy materials
B 0 Mo Dm0 | 64 [1/4] | e 7V it 1 | i 6 g it 1| 4-0mmX2 [5/32x2]| 4.8mmx 2 [3/16 X2]
G-1
NYFF
FIVE '
Needle < <
clamp with
serew 181716-001 | 183978-001 181723-001 181722-001
G;Q N TVX5#130 TVX5#140 TVX5#140
i @) @) ®) - - -
No. of needles S43401-021 843401.-0.22 $43401-022
G-3 S I '
NUAS
Needle
plate ]
156175-001
G5
FHIo/=
Presser
foot assy
151479-101
G-7
FOUN -
Feed dog
151483-101
5/16XH
N\
G-14 \’éjﬂ
P IAS A >
Lapper : N
assy
101564-001 147302-001 147302-001 148951-001 148936-001
G-18-1
W—1—S p— «— P P
Looper (S)
S40375-001 $40395-001
G-18-2
N—r—M -
Looper (M) < < =
$40376-001 $40376-001
G-18-3
Looper (L)
S40377-001 540396-001
118-928-231
59

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

G-5
FHITH =
Presser
foot assy

B4/ Heavy materials

$13043-101

9280. 47 3 > &R / OPTION PARTS LIST

G-14
SyN-U3
Lapper
assy

hEY A/ Medium materials

7/32MH

111168-001

5/16MH

111174-001

111180-001

118-928-231

Downloaded from M.Mmudéib.com manuals search engine

60


http://www.manualslib.com/

&% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code

BIEEIESANI - 40X 64 S$38350-001

Label, operation
Eng.

g parts
may cause injury, i
iOperate with salaly devices g
{Tum off main swilch beforeg

e Hthreading, changing bobbi
and naede, deaning ate, fi

40X 64 S38349-001

T—AR—Y
Mark, grounding 212 S37060-001

61

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

55| /INDEX

Downloaded from www .Manualslib.com manuals search engine

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
554037700 | G-20-2 56 511508101 § G-3 55 538309001 {F -1-3-3 10
554340102 | G-2 58 G-3 56 538349001 61
501295001 § G3 -5-1-3 16 511509001 § G-7 56 538350001 61

G4 -5-3 18 513042001 § G-3 57 $38648001 {Z2 -9-1-4-2 52

G5 -5-3 20 $13043101 } G-5 60 Z2 -9-2-4-2 54

501632101 | G-5 59 513045101 | G-7 57 539585001 {F -1-1-4 10
501634001 | G-3 59 516475101 | G-3 56 F -1-2-4 10
501635101 } G7 -7-2 24 516476001 § G-7 56 {F -1-3-4 10
G-7 59 516477101 | G-5 56 539586001 | F -1-1-5 10

501637001 § G5 -7-2-1 20 516482001 | G-10 56 F -1-25 10
G7 -7-2-1- 24 $16487151 | M1 -47-2 44 F -1-35 10

501943001 | 21 -2-3 50 516488001 §H -10 28 $40258001 {E -8 8
S02775001 | Z2 -9-1-4 52 5$16490101 | K -16-2 32 540259001 jE -10 8
Z2 -9-2-4 54 516500001 § G-1 56 S40261001 §E -17 8

502778002 §Z2 -9-1-13 52 518018201 | G-5 58 540262001 {E -18 8
502779009 |72 -9-2-15 54 518084101 | G5 -7-2 20 540264001 {E -25 8
502783001 jZ2 -9-2-6 54 G-7 58 540265001 {E -3-1 8
502786002 | Z2 -9-1-14 52 518086001 | G-3 - 58 540266051 | M1 - 32 42
502788009 |22 -9-2-16 54 518874001 {C -7 4 M2 -32 46
504109001 §Z2 -9-1-5 52 521798001 §Z2 -9-1-10 52 540268001 §C -1 4
22 -9-2-5 54 Z2 -9-2-10 54 540271051 §C  -9-1 4

505946101 | G-3 55 525125001 y{H -1-7 26 540272051 {C -9-2 4
: G-3 55 $25126001 {H -1-20 26 540273051 jC -9-3 4

G-3 56 529854109 |22 -9-1 52 540274001 jF -1-1 10

505947001 | G-7 56 529864109 (22 -9-2 54 540274002 {F -1-2 10
506259001 { D1 -1-1 ) $30564000 | L1 -7-1-1-8 34 540279001 | D1 -16 4
D2 -1-1 6 L1 -7-2-1-8 34 D2 -22 6

506260001 | D2 -1-3 6 L2 -7-1-1-8 38 540280001 {E -1-1 8
506261001 | D1 -1-2 4 L2 -7-2-1-8 40 540281001 {E -1-2 - 8
D2 -1-2 6 $30565002 | L1 -7-1-1-9 34 540282000 {F -3 10

506303101 | G2 -5-1 14 L1 -7-2-1-9 34 540285001 {F -5 10
G-5 56 L2 -7-1-1-9 38 540288000 {F -6 10

506309001 { G2 -5-1-2 14 L2 -7-2-1-9 40 540289051 {F -7 10
G2 -5-2-2 14 530565003 jL1 -7-1-1-10 | 34 540290051 {F -12 10

506310001 § G-10 55 L1 -7-2-1-10 | 36 540291001 {F -1-3 10
G-10 55 fL2 -7-1-1-10 | 38 540298051 | D1 -6 4

G-10 56 L2 -7-2-1-10 § 40 540299001 D1 -2 4

S06311201 |H -5-22-1 28 $30565004 jL1 -7-2-1-11 | 36 540300001 §D1 -13 4
506314001 | G1 -22-2 12 L2 -7-2-1-11 | 40 D2 -19 6
G2 -22-2 14 536058001 |H -1-15 26 540301001 | D1 -14 4

506315001 | G1 -22-1 12 536061001 jH -1-24 26 D2 -20 6
G2 -22-1 14 536861012 | G-2 55 540302000 K -2 32

506318101 § G-3 56 536861014 | G-2 55 540303001 K -7 32
506319101 | G-7 56 G-2 56 540306001 K -20 32
506704001 | Z1 -29 50 536861016 | G-2 56 540307001 § K -21 32
508758009 | Z1 -24 50 536861031 | G-2 56 540308001 K -24 32
508761100 {Z1 -26 50 G-2 56 540310001 §L1 -12 34
508969101 | Z1 -27 50 $36862001 |K -29 32 L2 -12 38
508987001 | M1 -22-1 44 $37037001 §Z2 -9-1-15-3 § 52 540312001 JL1 -12-1 34
M1 -22-2 44 Z2 -9-1-16-3 | 52 L2 -12-1 38

M1 -54 44 Z2 -9-1-17-3 | 52 540313051 L1 -13 34

M2 -22-1 48 22 -9-2-17-3 | 54 L2 -13 38

M2 -22-2 48 Z2 -9-2-18-3 | 54 540314001 §jB -1 S 2

509180101 | G2 -5-1-5 14 22 -9-2-19-3 | 54 540315051 B -5 2
G2 -5-2-4 14 $37038001 jZ2 -9-1-15-2 | 52 540316051 {B -6 2

509397001 } G3 - 5-2-1 16 Z2 -9-1-16-2 | 52 ] -8 30
509672101 | G-3 56 22 -9-2-17-2 | 54 540317001 §jB -9 2
509673101 } G-5 56 22 -9-2-18-2 |} 54 540318051 |B -8 2
509678001 | G-7 56 537060001 61 540319001 | M1 -10 42
509679001 | G1 -13-3 12 537186001 jL1 -23 34 M2 -10 46
G2 -13-2 14 L2 -34 38 540320051 | M1 - 11 42

G-13 55 $38309001 | F -1-1-3 10 M2 - 11 46

G-13 56 F_-1-2-3 10 540321051 M1 -13 42

62


http://www.manualslib.com/

- CODE - REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page - - CODE ©REF.NO.
540321051 | M2 -13 © | 46 540377001 1G4 -18-3 18 540644001 {Z2 -9-2-20 -
540322051 | M1 - 15 42 G5 -18-3 20 540781001 | G-5 ;

' M2 -15 - 46 G6 -18-3 22 540783001 | G-3
$40323001 jM1 -21 - 42 G-18-3 -4 57 540784001 | G-7
M2 =21 46 G-18-3 57 540785001 | G-5
540324001 | M1 -25-1 " 44 G-18-3 58 540787001 | G-3
- M1 -25-2 44 G-18-3 58 540788001 | G3 -5-2
M1 -57 44 G-18-3 -1 59 G-5
M2 -25-1 “] 48 540378051 | G2 -22-3 | 14 540790001 | G-3 -
M2 -25-2 48 G3 -20-1 - 16 540792001 | K -7-3
540325001 M1 -28 42 G4 -20-1 18 540793051 K -8
M2 -28 46 G5 -20-1 20 $40795101 | M1 -32-12
$40326051 | M1 -32-6 42 G6 -20-1 4 22 M2 -32-12
o M2 -32-6 .-} 46 G7 -20-1 24 540796001 |E -14
540327051 | M1 -32-10 .| 42 $40379051 | G2 -22-4 14 540797000 yE- - 21
M2 -32-10 .} 46 G3 -20-2 416 540798050 | D1 -4
540328051 M1 -32-14-- |. 42 o G5 -20-2 20 {D2 -4
; M2 -32-14 46 G7 -20-2 .} 24 540799051 { M1 -45
540329051 | M1 -32-16 42 540380051 | G2 -22-5 114 M2 -45
M2 -32-16 46 . 1G3 -20-3 16 540800001 |F -13
540330051 M1 -35 42 G4 -20-3 18 540804001 | G3 -5-1-7
540335051 | M1 -42 42 G5 -20-3- | 20 540812001 |B -10
M2 -42 | 46 G6 -20-3 .} 22 540818001 |E -5
540336051 § M2 -42-1 - | 48 , G7 -20-3 24 540819000 | E -7
$40337051 § M2 -42-2 .} 48 540383001 B -10-1: 2 541311051 |F -9
540338051 | M1 -43 ' 42 540386001 | G-5 . 57 $41312001 jE -3-2
M2 -43 46 540389001 | G-20-1 55 541314000 |H -5-3
540339051 | M2 -43-1 | 48 540390001 | G-20-2 55 541315001 |H -5-22-2:
540340051 { M2 -43-2 - - 48 $40391001 § G-20-1 55 S41316009 [ L2 -7-1
540341001 | M1 -49 44 G-20-1 55 541318009 (L2 -7-2
540342051 M2 -35 - 46 G-20-1 56 543401021 |G3 -2
540355001 j G-5 .4 55 G-20-1 56 ' G-2
G-5 55 540392001 | G-20-2 55 G-2
540358001 § G1 -5-3-2 . | 12 G-20-2 -55 G-2
540360001 | G1 -5-3-4 -} 12 G-20-2 56 B G-2
540363001 | G-5 . 55 , G-20-2 56 543401022 | G-2
540365001 | G=5 - 55 S40393001 | G-20-1 55 » G-2
540367001 | G-5 55 G-20-1 56 R G-2
540369001 | G-7 55 G-20-1 56 543446009 j L1 . -7-
: G-7 55 540394001 | G-20-2 55 S43448009 jL1 -7-2
540370001 | G-7 55 ‘ G-20-2 56 0B0622502 A -4
G-7 56 G-20-2 56 0B1512502 { Z1 - 17
540371001 | G-3 55 540395001 | G-18-1 57. 012060632 |F -2
540372001 | G-7 : 55 G-18-1 58 013760610 jL2 -22
540373001 | G-3 ‘ 55 G-18-1 59 M1 -38
540374001 | G1 -5-3-6 .} 12 540396001 | G-18-3 57 M2 -38 -
540375001 § G2 -20-3. - 14 G-18-3 58 014060632 |Z2 -9-1-17-1
: G4. -18-1 181 1 . G-18-3 59 , 72 -9-2-19-1-
G5 -18-1 . 20 540399001 | G1 - 11 12 014680422 |H -1-27
G6 -18-1 22 462 -1 14 H -5-15
G-18-1. 57 G3 -11 16 H -5-20
G-18-1 57 G4 -11 18 H -523
G-18-1 ‘ 58 G5 -11 20 M1 -35-1
G-18-1 58 : 1G6 - 11 22 : M2 -35-1
G-18-1 -1 59 G7 -11 24 014680622 |H -5-23
G-20-1- . 56 540640001 pZ2 -9-1-7 52 014760622 | E - -23
540376001 | G2 -20-4 = | 14 o Z2 -9-2-7 54 F -8
G5 -18-2 20 540641001 }Z2 -9-1-15 52 H -15
G-18-2 =} 57 22 -9-2-17. 54 H -1-10 -
G-18-2 - 58 540642001 | Z2 -9-1-16 52 H -1-16
G-18-2 59 Z2 -9-2-18 54 . H -117
o G-20-1 56 540643001 | 22 -9-1-17 52 H -1-23
540377001 | G2 -20-5 14 . Z2 -9-2-19 54 H -1-25
63

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

‘CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. | Page CODE REF.NO.  |Page
014760622 |H - 11 28 060660416 | M1 -32-13 | 42 062670712 |L1 - 14 34
1 AH -1 28 M2 -32-11 | 46 L2 -14 38

D1 -5 4 M2 -32-13. 46 M1 -46 44
D2 -5 6 060660512 | G2 -5-1-6 14 062670812 | M1 -9 42
G2 -6 14 G2 -5-2-5 14 M2 -9 46
G6 -6 22 G6 -5-5 22 062671012 |H -1-39 26

: G7 -6 24 G7 -5-1-5 24 ' G1 -19 12

014761030 |F - 11 10 G7 -52-5 24 G2 -19 14
K -14 32 G7 -5-3-6 24 G2 -23-2 14

014770622 |[E -4 8 060670512 {M1 - 12 42 G3 -17 16
‘ E -6 8 M2 -12 46 G3 -21 16
Foo-4-1-1 10 060670612 (L2 -19 38 1Ga -17 18

Foo-4-2-1 10 060670812 |G1 -6 12 G4 -21 18

H -5-12 28 G3 -6 16 G5 -17 20

014771022 |C  -10 4 G4 -6 18 G5 -21 20
014781032 |E -2 8 G5 -6 20 G6 -17 22
017821813 |H -3 26 L1 -16 34 G6 -21 22
017822212 |H -2 26 060680712 |z1 -28 50 G7 -17 24
021400106 |21 -21 50 062401406 |1 -22 50 G7 -21 24
1021500106 {z2 -9-1-10-3 | 52 062501006 |Z2 -9-2-20-3 | 54 M1 -7 42
72 -9-1-15-1 | 52 062501406 |Z2 -9-1-15-4 | 52 M1 -20 42

72 -9-1-16-1 | 52 72 -9-2-17-4 | 54 M2 -7 46

72 -9-1-17-2 | 52 062630412 L1 -3 34 M2 -20 46

72 -9-2-10-3 | 54 , L1 -18 36 062671412 | M1 -48-2 44

72 -9-2-17-1 | 54 L2 -3 38 M2 -48 48

72 -9-2-18-1 | 54 L2 -16 40 062680512 |H -1-29 26

72 -9-2-19-2 | 54 M1 - 50 44 D1 -17 4

' 72 -9-2-20-1 | 54 M1 - 52 44 D2 -23 6

021670102 | G1 - 18 12 M2 - 52 48 062680612 | G1 - 21 12
G2 -18 14 062630612 | G2 - 5-1-4 14 G2 -21-1 14

G3 -16 16 062660412 (M1 -32-15 42 062680712 |[E -19 8

G4 -16 18 M1 -32-17 42 H -58-1 26

G5 -16 20 M2 -32-15 46 062680812 |E -26 8

G6 - 16 22 M2 -32-17 46 K -19-1 32

G7 -16 24 062660512 | G3 -5-1-10 16 062681012 |H -5-1 26

021680202 | M1 - 23-1 44 lGa -5-10 18 D1 -15 4
M1 -23-2 44 G5 -5-10 20 D2 -21 6

M2 -23-1 48 L1 -12-2 34 G1 -23 12

M2 -23-2 48 L2 -12-2 38 G2 -23-1 14

021710212 { D2 - 11 6 062660612 [ M1 - 48-1 44 062710812 [E  -13 8
025060232 |H -5-29 28 062670412 | G1 - 13-1-1 12 L1 -24 34
025080132 {H -4 26 ~ M1 -5 42 2 -35 38
025710132 [F - 15 10 ' M2 -5 46 062711012 [B -7 2
026030136 | M1 -32-21 42 062670512 {K -25 32 J -9 30
M2 -32-21 46 L1 -5 34 062711612 [E -9 8
028050246 |72 -9-1-10-2 | 52 L2 -5 38 062712012 {L1 -6 34
72 -9-2-10-2 | 54 M1 -6 42 12 -6 - 38

031452206 |Z2 -9-2-20-2 | 54 M2 -6 46 062761012 |H -5-30 28
047200842 {M1 -44 | 42 062670612 {C -5 4 071063550 | D2 -27 6
047201640 |H - 1-1-1 26 M1 - 14 42 072600040 |H = -1-2 26
047301242 {F  -1-1-1-1 | 10 M1 - 16 42 072620070 |J -2 30
Fo-1-1-2-1 | 10 M1 -27 42 072620180 {J -3 30
Fo-1-21-1 | 10 M1 -29 42 072630260 |B -3 2
Fo-12-211 | 10 M1 -32-7 42 J -6 30
Fo-13-1-1 | 10 M1 - 41 42 076302850 |B -2 2
Fo-1321 | 10 M2 - 14 46 081003670 |H - 1-42 26
047501242 | M1 -3 42 M2 - 16 46 K -13 32
M2 -33 46 M2 - 27 46 081005070 |F - 14 10
048040342 |F - 16 10 M2 -29 46 081006070 [F - 10 10
! : H -1-44 26 M2 -32-7 46 081007070 |K -27 32
048420242 |B -4 2 M2 - 41 46 081010870 |K -10 32
Jo-7 30 062670712 [H -1-8 26 081014670 |B - 10-3 2
060660416 | M1 -32-11 42 H -1-21 26 081025570 |H -1-18 26
64


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

CODE REF.NO. Page . CODE REF.NO. Page CODE ‘REF.NO. Page
100022004 K -15-2 32 105113001 | H -1-45 26 105233002 {12 -7-1-4 40
100032004 | G1 -4 12 105118000 | G1 -5-1-1 12 L2 -7-2-4 40

o G2 -4 14 G1 -5-2-1 12 105234003 L1 -7-1-5 34
G3 -4 16 105129001 §G1 -12 12 L1 -7-2-5 36

G4 -4 18 G2 -12 14 L2 -7-1-5 40

G5 -4 20 G3 -12 16 L2 -7-2-5 40

Gé -4 - 22 G4 -12 18 L2 -32 38

‘ G7 -4 24 G5 -12 20 105235251 L1 -8 34
100058003 L2 -33-1 38 G6 -12 22 L2 -8 38
100064005 { L1 -12-6 34 G7 -12 24 105236001 L1 -10 34
L2 -12-6 38 105130001 | G1 - 13-2-1 12 L2 -10 38

L2 -21-2 38 G1 -14 12 105237002 L1 -11 34

M1 -34 42 G2 -13-1-1 14 L2 -1 38

M2 -34 46 G2 -14 14 105243001 §L1 -12-3 34

100251001 }C -11-1 4 G3 -13 16 L2 -12-3 38
c -1141 4 G3 -14-1-1 16 105244000 §L1 -12-4 34

- C -11-2 4 G4 -13 18 * L2 -12-4 38
100257010 §yB - 10-5 2 G5 -13 ~20 105245001 jL1 -12-5 34
100260001 jK -11 32 G6 -13 22 L2 -12-5 38
100279109 {H -5-4 26 G7 -13 24 105251009 | M1 -8-1 44
100366001 | K -12-1 32 105141001 jE -12 8 » M2 -8-1 48
100463001 jZ1 -14 50 105144001 |[E -15 8 105257009 M1 - 18 42
100645003 §L2 -31 38 105146001 A -3 2 ‘ M2 -18 46
100887001 §Z1 -3-2 50 105147101 {J -1 30 105260009 M1 -19 42
101488001 | G-13 55 105150000 {J -4 30 M2 -19 46
101491101 1 G1 - 5-1 12 105155001 jJ -10 30 105277001 §L2 -30 38
G-5 56 105156002 {J - 11 30 105280009 | M1 -32-1 42

101494001 | G2 -13-1 14 105173004 1 G1 -8 12 : M2 -32-1 46
G-13 55 G2 -8 14 105281001 | M1 -32-2 42

G-13 56 G3 -8 16 ' M2 -32-2 46

101497001 § G-13 55 G4 -8 18 105284101 | M1 -32-4 42
G-13 56 G5 -8 20 : M2 -32-4 46

101561001 | G-13 56 G6 -8 22 105285000 | M1 -32-5 42
G-14 57 G7 -8 24 ' M2 -32-5 46

101564001 | G-14 57 105176001 j K -3-1 32 105287001 | M1 -32-8 42
G-14 59 ) K -15-1-1 32 M2 -32-8 46

101572101 §z1 -2-2 50 105177001 |K -4 32 105288001 | M1 -32-9 42
1101949001 | G-13 55 105178100 |K -5 32 M1 -32-20 42
102630001 }C -3 4 105179001 |K -6 32 M2 -32-9 46
102716004 §J -5 30 105183001 | K -7-1 32 M2 -32-20 46
102921002 | D1 -10 4 105184000 jK -7-2 32 105296001 | M1 -32-18 42
D2 -16 6 105191001 |K -9 32 M2 -32-18 46

103408002 § G1 - 1-1 12 105193101 |K -15 32 105300101 | M1 -36 42
G2 -1-141 14 105198000 | K -15-3 32 M2 -36 46

G4 -1-1 18 105200101 K- -16-1 32 105301001 f M1 -37-1 44

, G6 -1-1 22 105201000 | K -17 32 105302001 § G-10 56
104449009 |A -13 2 105215001 {H -1-46 26 105303001 | G1 -9-1 12
104547001 B -10-2 2 105216001 | K -22 32 105304001 | M1 -47-1 44
105071001 4B -10-7 2 105217059 K -23 32 105333001 | D1 -12 4
105073001 jL2 -27 38 105221001 jL1 -2-1 34 D2 -18 6
105091001 | D2 -2 6 L1 -2-2 34 105337001 |A -2 2
105094009 | D2 -6 6 L2 -21 38 105341051 |A -5 2
105095001 | D2 -7 6 L2 -2-2 40 105344001 |21 -2-1 50
105096009 D2 -8 6 M1 -2-1 44 105359001 §Z1 -18 50
105100001 | D2 -9 6 M1 -2-2 44 106062009 {Z1 -15 50
105103001 D1 -7 4 105222001 jL1 -4 34 106160101 | G1 -5-2 12

D2 -13 6 L2 -4 38 G-5 56
105104001 D1 -8 4 105231000 §L1 -7-1-2 34 106170001 § G-10 56
D2 -14 6 Lt -7-2-2 36 106568003 | H -5-17 28
105105009 | D1 -9 4 L2 -7-1-2 38 106794001 | H -5-6 26
D2 -15 6 L2 -7-2-2 40 107153001 jC -2 4
105106001 | D1 - 11 4 105233002 j L1 -7-1-4 34 108960002 | M1 - 31 42
D2 -17 6 L1 _-7-2-4 36 M2 -31 46
65



http://www.manualslib.com/

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE
109153001 [H -1-26 26 111140001 J G1 -5-2-2 12 142747002
109656009 |21 -13 50 111168001 | G-14 60 142998101
109657009 § 21 -16 50 111171001 | G-14 57 144103009
109993001 §C -16 4 111174001 {1 G-14 60
110813001 f L1 -7-1-1-3 34 111177001 { G-14 57
L1 -7-2-1-3 34 111180001 | G-14 60 '
L2 -7-1-1-3 38 111183001 § G-14 57 144104001
L2 -7-2-1-3 a0 111188001 L1 -21 34
110832009 | L1 -7-1-1-4 34 L2 -24 38 144228001
L1 -7-2-1-4 34 111189001 §L2 -28 38 144504001
L2 -7-1-1-4 38 111193001 {B -10-6 2
L2 -7-2-1-4 40 111194001.jB -10-8 2
111024101 | C -8 4 111443003 | G1 -9-2 12
111025001 | D1 -3-1 4 G2 -9 14
D2 -3-1 6 G2 -21-2 14 145440001 2
111070109 L1 -1 34 G2 -21-2 14 -2
L2 -1 38 G3 -10 16 2
111072009 | L1 -17 36 G3 -19 16 -2
L2 -15 40 G4 -10 18 145446001 5
M1 -51 44 G4 -19 18 -5
M2 -51 48 G5 -10 20 5
111073001 jL1 -19 36 G5 -19 20 5
L2 -17 40 G6 -10 22 145688000
M1 -3 42 G7 -10 24 146354001
M1 -53 44 G7 -19 24 146427001
M2 -3 46 111506101 | L2 -21 38
M2 -53 48 111863001 | C -13 4
111075059 § L1 -7-1-1-1 34 112618001 {H -5-9 26
L1t -7-2-141 34 112658001 | M1 -30 42 147291001
L2 -7-1-1-1 38 M2 -30 46
L2 -7-2-1-1 40 113605051 §C -6 4 147302001
111076151 | L1 -7-1-3 34 114483002 {21 -6 50
L1 -7-2-3 36 115132002 { L2 -21-4 38
L2 -7-1-3 40 116016001 |21 -20 50
L2 -7-2-3 40 116577051 {E - 11 8
111077001 jL1 -15 34 117437109 | Z1 -12 50 147307001
L2 -18 38 117466000 {21 -5 -} 50
111078051 j L2 -20 38 117934009 |H -1-12 26
111079001 L2 -21-1 38 D1 -19 4
111082051 | L2 -21-5 38 D2 -25 6 147865001
111083001 j L1 -20 34 122771001 § G3 - 14-2-1 16 147867001
L2 -23 38 G4 -14-141 18 147868201
111084001 | L1 -22 34 G5 -14-1 20 147871001 -5-3-
L2 -25 38 G6 - 14-1-1 22 -5-1-
111089001 | L2 -26 38 G7 -14-1 24 - 5-2-
111093001 jL2 -29 38 122771002 § M1 - 32-3 42 -5-1-
111095009 { M1 -1 T 42 M2 -32-3 46 -5-1
M2 -1 46 122991001 {21 -1 50 -5-1
111096009 | M1 -4 42 123006001 jC -12 4 147872001 - 5-1-2
M2 -4 46 126863001 {72 -9-1-3 52 -5-2
111097009 { M1 -8-2 44 22 -9-2-3 54 -5-2
M2 -8-2 48 1 1133636009 {Z1 -10 . 50 147875001 -5-1-6
111105002 § G1 -5-3-3 12 138843001 |22 -9-1-12 52 -5-6
G3 -5-1-12 16 22 -9-2-12 54 -5-6
G4 -5-12 18 140004001 }C -1-2 4 147876001 -5-1-7
G5 -5-12 20 140518001 K -26 32 -5-7
111112001 j M1 -32-19 42 140890009 jC -14 4 -5-7
M2 -32-19 46 141099001 {H -5-7 26 147877001 -5-1-8
111113101 f M1 -39 42 142274009 {C  -1-1 4 -5-8
M2 -39 46 M1 -17 42 -5-8
111114101 { M1 -40 42 i M2 -17 46 147878001 -5-1-9
M2 -40 46 142627001 {E -16 8 -5-9
111128022 | G5 -2 20 142721001 jZ1 _-3-1 50 -5-9

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine
www.Manualsiio.com


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

CODE REF.NO Page . CODE REF.NO Page CODE ‘REF.NO. Page
147879001 § G4 -5-11 18 150174000 |22 -9-2-7-1 54 150719001 [H -9-2 28
G5 -5-1 20 150179002 §Z2 -9-1-10-1 52 150720001 jH -5-24 28
147880001 G4 -7-1-2 18 150179002 | Z2 -9-2-10-1 54 150721001 §H -5-25 28
G4 -7-2-2 18 150180001 |Z2 -9-1-1 52 150722001 {H -5-26 28
G5 -7-1-2 20 Z2 -9-2-1 54 150723001 |H -5-27 28
G5 -7-2-2 20 150182000 {Z2 -9-1-2 52 150725001 {H -6 28
G6 -7-1-2 22 Z2 -9-2-2 54 150726001 fH -7 28
G6 -7-2-2 22 150185009 jz2 -9-1-11 52 151074009 | B -10-4 2
G7 -7-1-2 24 Z2 -9-2-11 54 151478001 | G-3 59
G7 -7-2-2 24 150188009 jZ2 -9-2-13 54 151479101 | G-5 59
147890001 | G3 -5-1-4 16 150194009 |72 -9-2-14 54 151481001 § G7 -5-2-1 24
‘ G4 -5-4 18 150206002 [ 72 -9-1-4-1 52 151482001 | G7 -5-2-2 24
G5 -5-4 20 Z2 -9-2-4-1 54 151483101 | G-7 59
147932001 | G1 -5-3-5 12 150608001 |H -1-22 26 151486001 | G-3 59
G2 -5-1-3 14 150611001 jH -1-28 26 151487101 | G7 -5-2 24
G2 -5-2-3 14 150612001 jH -1-30 26 G-5 59
G3 -5-1-5 16 150613001 jH -1-31 26 151571001 § G3 -5-2-3 16
G4 -5-5 18 150614001 jH -1-32 26 151572101 } G3 -5-1-13 16
G5 -55 20 150641001 |H -1-40 26 G4 -5-13 18
G6 -5-3 22 150659001 jE -22 8 G5 -5-13 20
G7 -5-1-3 24 150661001 |E- -24 8 151602002 § L1 -9 34
G7 -5-2-3 24 150665001 D1 -3-2 4 L2 -9 38
G7 -5-3-4 24 D2 -3-3 6 151604001 | Z1 -11-1 50
148006001 | D2 -10 6 150666001 | G-3 59 151927001 jC. -15 4
1 148007051 | D2 -12 6 150667001 | G-3 59 153675001 | K -1-1 32
148294001 jH -1-33 26 150668101 | G-5 59 K -2941 32
148298001 | Z1 -23 50 150670001 § G6 -5-1 22 153787001 § G3 -5-2-2 16
148851001 L2 -7-1-1-7 38 G7 -5-1-1 24 153965001 | H -5-28 28
, L2 -7-2-1-7 40 G7 -5-3-1 24 154344201 | H -9-1 28
148864001 | G-3 58 150671001 | G6 -5-2 22 155510001 | M1 -26-1 44
148865201 § G-5 58 G7 -5-1-2 24 M1 -26-2 44
148867101 | G-7 58 G7 -5-3-3 24 M1 -58 44
148875001 | G3 -9 16 150672101 | G7 -5-1 24 M2 -26-1 48
G5 -9 20 G-5 59 M2 -26-2 48
G7 -9 24 150673001 | G6 -7-1 22 155558001 |E -20 8
148876001 | G1 -17 12 G-7 59 156112003 |22 -9-1-8 52
G2 -17 14 150675101 | G-7 59 Z2 -9-2-8 54
G3 -15 16 150679001 jH -1-1 26 156175001 | G-3 59
G4 -15 18 150682000 |H -1-3 26 156179101 | G-5 59
G5 -15 20 150683000 jH -1-4 26 156182101 | G7 -7-3 24
G6 -15 22 150684001 fH -1-6 26 G-7 59
G7 -15 24 150686101 {H -1-9 26 156211101 | G6 -5-4 22
148877100 |K -18 32 150687000 jH -1-11 26 G7 -5-1-4 24
148927001 | G-3 58 150688101 |H -1-13 26 G7 -5-2-4 24
148928201 | G-5 58 150690101 |H -1-14 26 G7 -5-3-5 24
148932101 | G-7 58 150693000 |H -1-19 26 156792001 | G1 -5-1-2 12
148936001 | G-14 58 150695000 {H -1-34 26 G1 -5-2-3 12
G-14 59 150696001 {H -1-35 26 159150009 | D1 -20 4
148944001 | G-3 58 150697001 |A -12 2 D1 -21 4
148945201 | G-5 58 H -1-36 26 D2 -26 6
148951001 | G-14 58 150698009 jH -1-37 26 D2 -28 6
G-14 59 150699000 jH -1-38 26 159583001 | G-3 57
148971001 | G4 -7-1 18 150700001 |H -1-41 26 159584201 { G-5 57
G-7 58 150701001 |H -1-43 26 159587001 | G4 -5-7 18
148973001 | G4 -9 18 150704001 |H -5-2 26 159588001 | G4 -7-2 18
G6 -9 22 150705001 {H -5-10 28 G-7 57
G-10 55 150706001 §H -5-11 28 159590001 | G4 -7-2-1 18
G-10 56 150711001 jH -5-13 28 G6 -7-2-1 22
G-10 56 150712001 |H -5-14 28 159609001 | G4 - 14-2 18
149011051 | L2 -21-3 38 150715001 |H -5-16 28 G6 -14-2 22
150173003 |Z2 -9-1-9 52 150716001 |H -5-18 28 G-14 57
Z2 -9-2-9 54 150717000 |H -5-19 28 ' G-14 58
150174000 |22 -9-1-7-1 52 150718001 jH -5-21 28 159614001 | G-3 58
67



http://www.manualslib.com/

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
159615101 [ G-5 58
159616001 | G6 -7-2 22
159616001 | G-7 58
159805001 jL1 -7-1-1-12 | 34

L1 -7-2-1-12 § 36

L2 -7-1-1-12 | 38

L2 -7-2-1-12 § 40

180827009 §z21 - 11 50
181060001 L2 -33 38
181126001 | K -1 32
181225001 |Z1 -19 50
181716001 | G-1 57
G-1 58

G-1 59

181722001 | G-1 57
G-1 58

G-1 59

181723001 | G-1 57
G-1 58

G-1 59

181971001 | K -19 32
181987001 | K -12 32
1181993101 | K -3 32
183128001 |H -5-8 26
183185101 | K -15-1 32
183949001 | F  -4-1 10
183950001 [ F -4-2 10
183951001 | G-1 55
183952001 | G-1 57
183953001 | G-1 55
183954001 | G-1 55
G-1 55

G-1 56

G-1 56

G-1 57

G-1 58

183978-00 | G-1 56
183978001 | G-1 55
G-1 56

G-1 58

G-1 59

575456001 | Z1 -25 50

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine
-


http://www.manualslib.com/

IN— Ty
PARTS BOOK

TS5y =Tk
T467-8561 ZHEMHEXENAE 15% 15  TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan 118-927
. S595927-101
2002.03.B (1)

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

